CITY oF OAKLAND

DALZIFL BUILDING « 250 FRANK H. OGAWA PLAZA, SUITE 5301 - OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-2034

Public Works Agency FAX {510) 238-7286
Eavironmental Services TDD (510} 238-7644

February 26, 2001 # Lﬂ(;[“ 7

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Results of Groundwater Moniforing on December 22, 2000
2662 Fruitvale Avenue Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed is a copy of the subject report, prepared by our consultant, Innovative Technical
Solutions, Inc., for the property located at 2662 Fruitvale Avenue in Qakland.
Additionally, this report describes periodic application of hydrogen peroxide in select
monitoring wells from August to December 2000.

The latest results showed a significant improvement in groundwater quality in monitoring
well MW-F4 since the last monitoring events. Free- floating product was not observed in

any of the welils.

Please call me at 238-6259, if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,




e————y [nnovative

ITS | Technical

Solutions, Inc.

February 21, 2001
Project No: 97-037

Mr. Joseph Cotton

City of Oakland Environmental Services
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 5301
Oakland, CA 94612

Results of Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring on December 22, 2000
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Cotton:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITS}) is pleased to provide the results of the semi-annual
groundwater monitoring performed on December 22, 2000 for the property located at 2662
Fruitvale Avenue in Oakland. Additionally, a discussion of the periodic application of hydrogen

peroxide in selected monitoring wells from August through December is provided.

Figure 1 shows the site layout and approximate location of the monitoring wells sampled as part of
this semi-annual groundwater monitoring event. The semi-annual groundwater monitoring
included monitoring seven monitoring wells, MW-F1 through MW-F6 and MW-13, and sampling
five monitoring wells, MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-F5, MW-F6, and MW-13. Monitoring wells
MW-F1 and MW-F3 were removed from the semi-annual sampling program as suggested in the
November 18, 1999, letter from Alameda County.

The purpose of this groundwater monitoring program is to identify changes in shallow
groundwater quality at the site over time, including an evaluation of groundwater conditions that
may serve as indicators of intrinsic bioremediation of petroleum hydrocarbons occurring beneath
the site. On October 31, 1998, oxygen-releasing compounds (ORC) were placed in the saturated
zone along the downgradient property line to enhance natural biodegradation of the petroleum
hydrocarbons, and a petroleum hydrocarbon-absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to recover
available free product during this monitoring event. These events were documented in the
Completion Report, Treatment of Groundwater Impacted with Petroleum Hydrocarbons Using

Enhanced Natural Bioremediation, (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc., December 28, 1998).

Providing Turnkey Engineering and Remediation Services

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111, (925) 256-8898
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 256-8998 fax
www.ftsi.com
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SCOPE OF WORK
Addition of Hydrogen Peroxide

Hydrogen peroxide (over-the-counter medical grade 3% hydrogen peroxide in solution) was
applied directly into the groundwater in two monitoring wells at the site, MW-F4 and MW-13,
starting on 5353_8.3.3};3999. The hydrogen peroxide was applied weekly (consisting of 96-
ounces per well) for 4 weeks, followed by a 2-week period of no application, and then interim
sampling was performed on October 6, 2000 on the two wells where the hydrogen peroxide was
being applied. The interim sampling was performed consistent with procedures identified above

for the semi-annual groundwater monitoring.

The application sequience was then repeated. Following:¢ompletioniof the-secoridiinteriny samplinig
event on November 13, 2000, hydrogén peroxide: was apphed weekly for, an additional 2, weeks ;
Following a period of approximately 4 weeks when no hydrogen perox1de was applied to the
wells, the semi-annual groundwater sampling Was perfotined on December.22; 2000.”

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Prior to groundwater sample collection, the depth to groundwater was measured in each of the
groundwater monitoring wells. The groundwater monitoring wells were checked for the presence
of floating product using disposable bailers. Product was not observed in the groundwater
monitoring wells. Depth to water levels were measured in each of the monitoring wells using a
water level meter accurate to 0.01 foot. Depth to water measurements were recorded on a
Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form for each monitoring well. A copy of the
Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form is included in Appendix A.

Subsequent to depth to water measurements, the monitoring wells were purged using a peristaltic
pump and dedicated tubing. The water column in each groundwater monitoring well was used for
the calculation of three well casing water volumes to estimate the approximate amount of water to
be removed for stabilization. Water was removed from the monitoring wells by pumping until at
least three volumes were removed. The field parameters of pH, conductivity, temperature,
oxidation-reduction potential (ORP in mV), and dissolved oxygen were observed during purging
activities for indications of aquifer and groundwater stabilization using a Horiba U-10 meter
equipped with a flow-through cell. The field parameters were recorded on Monitoring Well Purge
and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms are included in
Appendix A.

97-037/R-Dec2000 doc E



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 3 February 21, 2001

Groundwater samples were collected from each monitoring well using the peristaltic pump. The
tubing is dedicated for use at each monitoring weli, Groundwater for sample collection was
transferred directly into preserved laboratory-provided sample containers. Groundwater samples
containers were then labeled, placed on ice in an insulated cooler, and transported under chain-of-
custody procedures to Chromalab, Inc., a California-certified laboratory.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for the following constituents:

* Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015
« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020A
* Nitrate, sulfate, total and soluble iron.

RESULTS

Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1 and shown on Figure 1. Results of
groundwater sample analyses are summarized in Table 2 and shown on Figures 2 and 3. Copies
of the analytical results and chain-of-custody forms are included in Appendix B.

Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 9 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Groundwater flow direction was generally towards the west-southwest, at a gradient of
approximately 0.02 feet per foot. The groundwater flow direction as measured on December 22,
2000 is generally consistent with groundwater flow directions from previous monitoring events,
with the exception of a slight increase in elevation in monitoring well MW-F4 relative to the other
wells measured.

Floating product was not observed in the seven groundwater monitoring wells monitored during
this monitoring and sampling event. However, a sheen was observed in groundwater removed
from monitoring well MW-13 during the two interim sampling events and semi-annual sampling
event during the period of October to December 2000. As noted above, a petroleum hydrocarbon-
absorbent sock was placed in MW-13 to remove available free product from the surface of the
groundwater, and has been routinely changed during previous monitoring events. The absorbent
sock in monitoring well MW-13 exhibited black staining at the surface water interface and a strong
petroleum hydrocarbon odor was noted from the well.

97-037/R-Dec2000 doc [



Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 4 February 21, 2001

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TPHg was detected in groundwater samples collected from two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and
MW-13, at concentrations of 4.7 and 9.2 milligrams per liter (mg/L), respectively. TPHg was
reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.05 mg/L) in the groundwater samples collected
from monitoring wells MW-F2, MW-F5 and MW-F6.

Volatile organic indicator compounds were detected in two monitoring wells, MW-F4 and MW-13,

as discussed below:

* Benzene was defected in groundwater samples collected from MW-F4 and MW-13
at concentrations of 0.054 and 0.27 mg/L, respectively. Benzene concentrations
detected in MW-F4 and MW-13 exceed the Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)
for benzene of 0.001 mg/L..

* Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected
from MW-F4 at concentrations of 0.0096, 0.85, 0.34 mg/L, respectively.
Toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were detected in groundwater samples collected
from MW-13 at concentrations of 0.033, 0.53, and 0.12 mg/L, respectively. The
ethylbenzene concentration detected in MW-I4 exceeds the MCL for ethylbenzene
of 0.7 mg/L.

Volatile organic indicator compounds were reportedly not detected (at a detection limit of 0.0005
mg/L) in groundwater samples collected from the remaining three monitoring wells sampled.

Intrinsic Bioremediation Indicator Compounds
Table 3 provides the results of bioremediation indicator parameters, including laboratory and field

measurements, for the December 22, 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event and
previous events performed during 2000. As shown in Table 3, the following indicator parameters
were reported:

* Soluble iron, representing ferrous iron (Fe2+), was detected in three of the

monitoring wells sampled, MW-F4, MW-F6 and MW-13, at concentrations from
0.29 to 6.7 mg/L., with the highest concentration reported in MW-13.

» Nitrate was detected in three of the five monitoring wells sampled, MW-F5, MW-
F6 and MW-13, at concentrations from 1.0 to 23 mg/L, with the highest
concentration reported in MW-F5.

*  Sulfate was detected in four of the five wells sampled, MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-F5
and MW-F6, at concentrations ranging from 9.9 to 61 mg/L, with the highest
concentration reported in MW-F6.

Dissolved oxygen and ORP, as monitored in the field during purging of the monitoring wells,
were relatively high in the three monitoring wells outside the affected groundwater, consistent with

previous monitoring events.

97-037/R-Dec2000 doc ——
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 5 February 21, 2001

ORP, and thus likely dissolved oxygen', in MW-F4 and MW-13 within the affected groundwater

plume were very low during the previous June 2000 monitoring event. Both wells responded to

the addition of hydrogen peroxide. Results for MW-F4 indicated high oxygen conditions and

elevated ORC readings during the first of two interim monitoring events, and these levels persisted

at near-normal levels through the semi-annual monitoring in December 2000. Results for MW-13

indicated a slower response to the addition of hydrogen peroxide, but indicated an increase to near-

background oxygen conditions by the time of the semi-annual monitoring event. ( O Lm0, TN
emSumed )

DISCUSSION

Free floating product was not observed in monitoring well MW-13 or the other monitoring wells
during the January 2000 sampling event. However, a sheen was observed on the water removed
from MW-13, a strong odor was noted from the well, and black staining was observed on the
absorbent sock.

The extent of the affected groundwater plume appears relatively limited. The location and extent of
the plume is consistent with observations made during previous sampling events. TPHg and
BTEX were not reported in up-gradient monitoring well MW-F2. TPHg and BTEX were not
reported in MW-F5 and MW-F6, which are located downgradient of MW-13. Previous sporadic
detection of TPHg (June 1995), benzene (June 1997), and xylenes (December 1995) indicate MW-
F5 is located near the downgradient margin of the plume.

The concentrations of TPHg and BTEX reported in MW-F4 and MW-13, located in the southwest
corner of the site and offsite to the southwest, respectively, were generally consistent with the data
collected during previous monitoring events, and show a general decreasing trend with time. As
seen in the graphs in Figure 4, the overall trend of TPHg and benzene in monitoring wells MW-F4
and MW-13 is decreasing, especially since the addition of ORC and the recent addition of
hydrogen peroxide. Prior to the introduction of the ORC, seasonal water level fluctuations
significantly affected TPHg concentrations in monitoring well MW-F4 close to the apparent source
area. Since the introduction of the ORC, the historic peaks in TPHg concentrations previously
observed during the higher groundwater elevations in the winter have been moderated. Additional
reductions are noted following the addition of hydrogen peroxide.

(rhatolse,

' Dissolved oxygen measured in the field during the June 2000 sampling event were not reflective of actual groundwater 10‘: ?
conditions, and were thus not used in the analysis of the data. ORP, which is generally consistent with dissolved oxygen

concentration, was used as an indirect measurement of dissolved oxygen.
97.037/R-Dec2000.doc ——
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Mr. Joseph Cotton Page 6 February 21, 2001

The apparent response of groundwater in MW-F4 to the addition of the hydrogen peroxide was
rapid and positive. Within a couple of applications of hydrogen peroxide, the odor from the well
was no longer noted, and the dissolved oxygen and ORP increased to above normal conditions.
Continued reduction in the TPHg and benzene concentrations in groundwater from this well is
expected to continue.

The slight rise in the concentration of TPHg and benzene evident in MW-13 during the last three
months may be due to the continued release of residual petroleum hydrocarbons present in the soil
at the top of the water table. This is supported by the sheen observed in water from MW-13, and
the staining of the absorbent sock. The residual petroleum hydrocarbons are likely the reason why
the groundwater in MW-13 responded slowly to the addition of the hydrogen peroxide, as the
contaminant mass is higher than in the groundwater at MW-F4, Removal of soil containing
residual petroleum hydrocarbons from within the depths between seasonal low and high
groundwater levels, and from just above the seasonal high groundwater level may help reduce the
mass of petroleurn hydrocarbons released to the groundwater.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this semi-annual monitoring and sampling event, the folowing activities are
recommended:
» Continued semi-annual water quality monitoring of MW-F2, MW-F4, MW-F3,

MW-F6 and MW-13 to monitor the extent of the hydrocarbon plume and the effects
of intrinsic bioremediation on the plume.

» Consider the continued periodic application of hydrogen peroxide in monitoring
wells MW-F4 and MW-13 to encourage both the chemical oxidatton of the TPHg
and benzene, and continued biodegradation of these chemicals.

Please call me if you have any questions or need additional information.

Project Director

cc: Kevin O’Dea
Baseline Environmental Consulting

97.037/R-Dec2000 doc E



Table 1

Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well ID Elevation* Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-F1 104.41 08/16/93 - 1113 93.28 1
06/29/94 - 10.38 93.53 1
09/0%94 - 11.56 92.85 1
12/21/94 - 8.96 95.45 1
06/30/95 - 10.49 93.92 1
12/29/95 - 9.38 95.03 1
06/27/96 - 10.69 93,72 1
12/13/96 - 8.55 95.86 1
06/26/97 11.23 93.18
03/11/98 8.73 95.68
12/11/98 9.38 95.03
06/29/99 10.87 93.54
01/21/00 9.42 94.99
06/27/00 - 092 94.49
1272200 - 9.91 94,50
MW-F2 102.22 08/16/93 12.15 90.07 1
06/29/94 11.74 90.48 1
09/09/94 - 12.21 90.01 1
12/21/94 - 10.34 91.88 1
06/30/95 - 11.32 90.90 1
12/29/95 - 9.94 92.28 1
06/27/96 - 11.51 90.71 1
12/13/96 - 8.62 93.60 1
06/26/97 - 11.96 90.26
03/11/98 - 770 94.52
12/11/98 - 10.40 91.82
06/29/99 - 11.42 90.80
01/21/00 - 10.32 919
06/27/00 - 1047 91.75
12/22/00 - 10,52 91.70
MW-F3 102.42 08/16/93 - 11.99 90.43 1
06/29/94 - 11.40 91.02 1
09/09/94 - 12.39 90.03 1
12/21/94 - 9.32 93.10 1
06/30/95 - 11.14 91.28 1
12/29/95 - 10.08 92.34 1
06/27/96 - 11.31 91.11 1
12/13/96 - 8.76 93.66 1
06/26/97 11.85 2057
03/11/98 - 8.82 936
12/11/98 9.61 92.81
06/29/99 - 11.25 21.17
06/27/00 - 10.28 92.14
12/22/00 - 10.24 92.18
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Table 1 (Continued)

Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
QOakland, California

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation' Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-F4 101 56 09/09/94 - 11.21 90.35 1
12/21/94 - 8.00 93.56 1
06730195 - 10.08 91.48 1
12/29/95 - 8.52 93.04 1
06/27/96 - 9.75 91.81 1
12/13/96 - 6.61 94.95 1
06/26/97 - 10.94 90.62
03/11/98 - 8.40° -
12/11/98 - 9.40 92.16
06/29/99 - 10.36 91.20
01/21/60 - 8.11 93.45
06/21/00 - 9.43 92.13
10/6/00 - 10.80 90.76
11/13/00 - 9.50 92.06
12/22/00 - 10.80 90.76
MW-F5 100.32 06/30/95 - 11.09 89.23 1
12/29/95 - 9.37 20.95 1
06/27/96 - 11.33 88.99 1
12/13/96 - 8.72 91.60 1
06/26/97 - 11.61 88.71
03/11/98 - 8.79 91.53
12/11/98 - 9.62 90.70
06/29/99 - 11.07 89.25
01/21/00 - 9.39 90.93
06/27/00 - 10.29 90.03
12/22/00 - 9.99 90.33
MW-F6 100.11 06/30/95 - 10.96 89.15 1
12/29/95 - 9.84 90.27 1
06/27/96 - 10.98 89.13 1
12/13/96 - 8.44 91.67 1
06/26/97 - 11.35 88.76
03/11/98 - 8.60 91.51
12/11/98 - 10.12 89.99
06/29/99 - 10 96 89.15
01/21/00 - 9,37 90.74
06/27/00 - 10.12 89.99
12/22/00 - 9.85 90.26
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Table 1 (Continued)

Groundwater Elevations
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California

Monitoring Casing Date Product Thickness Depth to Groundwater Note
Well 1D Elevation’ Measured (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)

MW-13 101.20 09/09/94 B 12,27 88.93 1
12/21/04 - 932 91.88 1
06/30/95 - 11.32 89.88 1
12/29/95 - 9.00 92,20 1
06/27/96 - 11 49 89.71 1
12/13/96 - 8.28 9292 1
06/26/97 0.02 11.76 89.45°
03/11/98 0.02 8.11 93,117
12/11/98 - 9.30 91.90
06/29/99 - 11.08 90.12
06/27/00 - 10.48 90.72
01/21/00 - 9.22 91.98
06/27/00 10.48 90.72
10/6/00 - 11.19 90.01
11/13/00 - 10.50 90.70
12/22:00 - 10.31 90.89

' From Table 3, Groundwater Elevation and Gradient Determination Data, February 7, 1997, BASELINE.

* Depth to groundwater not stabilized.

* Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.
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Table 2

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples
2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Kylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well > Sampled (mg/L) {mg/L) (mg/L) benzene (mg/L) Iron Iron (mg/L) (mg/L)
{mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L}
MW-F] 08/16/93  <0.05 <0.002 <0002  <0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - I
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - - 1
1221194 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - i
0630195 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
1272995  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 - - - - - - <0.10 8.5 38 1
06r26/97  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.10 7.7 38
0¥11/98  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.90 <0.10 11 38
1211198 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 7.1 8
06/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 KH 35
No longer part of semi-annual monitoring program
MW-F2 08/16/93 <0.05 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 - - - 1
06/29/94 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.000% <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - - 1
12/21/94  0.096 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/30/95 0.34 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 - - - - 1
06/27/96  0.064 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96 0.06 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 - 0.24 0.20 8 1
06/26197  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.1 <0.10 <0.05 74
03/11/98 0.20 0.00088 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 4.8 0.18 <0.05 7.1
1211198 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.25 <0.10 <0.05 7.8
06/29/99  <0.05 <0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 «<1.0 <10
0121100 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <010 <0.10 <0.2 9
06/27/00  <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 53 <0.10 <1.0 2
1222100 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 2.9
MW-F3 08/16/93 <0.1 <(+.002 <0.002 «0.002 <0.002 - - - - 1
06/29/94  <0.05 <0.0003  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
09/09/94 <0.9 <0.0009  <0.0009 <0.0009 <0.0009 - - - - 1
1221194 0.13 <0.6005 0.0013  <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - I
06/30/95 0.11 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95 0.35 0.0008 <0.0005  0.0012 0.0007 - - - 1
06/27/96  0.088 [ARO002%" <0.000S  <0.0005  <0.0005 - . - 1
12/13/96 0.18 <0.0005  <«0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - 0.11 0.69 23 1
6/26/97 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.46 0.16 0.70 23
3/1i/98 <0.05 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.11 0.20 2.5 28
12/11/98  <0.05 <00005  <0.0005 «<0.0005 <0.0005 0.31 0.12 0.97 30
6/29/99 <0.05 <0.0005  <«0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 3 38
No longer part of semi-annual monitoring program
97-037_T.2(JUNDD) —
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples
2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Qakland, California

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note
Well 1D Sampled (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L}) benzene  (mgL) Iron Iron (mg/L) (mg/L}
(mg/L) (mg/L} (mg/L)
MW.F4 09/9/94* 35 g 0.003 0.038 0.099 - - - - 1
12/21/94 37 5.9 - - - - 1
06/30/95 9.2 1.0 - - - - 1
12/29/95 38 5.8 - - - - 1
06727196 6.2 0.29 - - - - 1
12/13/96 27 a7 - 6.6 <0.05 <2 I
006726/97 6.2 0.32 24 kS | <0.05 0.2
03/11/98 9.5 0.80 1.2 30 <0.05 <0.1
12711/98 12 0.62 5.7 59 <0.05 1.5
06/29/99 19 0.30 .93 0.90 <i.0 9
01/21/00 79 0.25 13 29 <0.2 <1.0
06/27/00 10 0.32 160 <0.10 <1.0 <1.0
A —>  JO/6/00 3 0.069 .24 <0.10 2.1 38
11/13/00 39 0.30 ¢.14 <0.10 <I0 13
A —= 122200 4.7 (054 0.34 .32 0.17 <1.0 11
MW-F5 06/30/93 0.10 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 0.0007 - - - - 1
06/271/196 <005 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 6.6 45 1
06/26/97 ST i 0.0064 000073 0.0042 0.21 <0.1 6.1 45
03/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <(.1¢ <(.10 6.1 45
12/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.58 0.19 6.0 41
06/29/99  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 23 50
0121100 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.14 <0.10 52 42
06/27/00  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 60 <0.10 20 37
12/22/00  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 23 56
MW-F6 06/30/95 <D 05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/29/95  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <00005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
06/27/96 <005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - - - - 1
12/13/96  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 - <0.10 0.44 39 1
06/26/97  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.22 0.18 <0.05 47
03/11/98  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 <0.10 0.14 49
1271198 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.24 011 0.06 43
06/29/99  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.10 0.93 <1.0 54
0121100 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.11 <0.10 0.5 42
06/27/00 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 10 <0.10 <1.0 9
12222/00  <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.29 0.15 11 61
97-037_T.HJUNOO} —
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Table 2 (Continued)

Summary of Laboratory Results for Groundwater Samples
2662 Fruitvale Avenne
Qakland, California

Monitoring Date TPHg Benzene  Toluene  Ethyl- Xylenes Total Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Note

Well 1D Sampled  (mg/L} (mg/L) (mg/L) benzene (mg/L) iron Iron {mg/L) (mg/L)y
(mg/ly) (mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-13 122194 33  EASEE  <0.013 . 0.24 - - - - 1
06/30/95 22 PEOERE 00005 BIAST 16 . . - - 1
12/20/95 2 3B 24 . . . . 1
0627196 18 1.0 - - - - 1
12/13/%6 16 1.0 - 6.8 <0035 <2 1
6126/97* 11 0.26 .7 6.9 <0.05 4.3
3/11/98* 13 = 051 4.3 6.7 <0.05 23
71108 12 FEEOATRT o8 BEARTY 048 6.6 70 <0.05 16
06299 7 EEUHARET 043 0.4 0.11 1.3 13 <1.0 11
o200 73 EE0EREE <0005 02 0.22 7.3 69 <02 <1.0
06/27/00 6.1 <0.025 9.27 §.038 15 <0.}0 1 2
A~ 10/6/00 4.6 <0025 4.19 0.036 4.3 35 <l 54
11/13/00 6.0 0.035 0.47 0.12 45 14 11 1.7
A -~ 122200 92 0.033 0.53 012 6.7 0.7 1.0 <1.0
MCL - - 0.150 0.700 1.75 - - — -
Note: Bold indicates detected concentrations. Shaded indicates concentrations exceeding MCLs.
1 Historical laboratory data provided by Baseline Environmental Consulting.
* Higher concentration reported for either the sample or ficld duplicate sample (QC/1}
97-037/_T2(UNOGY —
ITSI



Table 3
Bioremediation Indicator Parameters
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Oakland, California
Meonitoring Date Total Iron Soluble Nitrate Sulfate Dissolved ORP
Well ID (mg/L) Iron {mg/L) {mg/L) Oxygen (mV)
(mg/L) (mg/L)
MW-F2 1/23/00 <0.10 <0.10 <(.2 8.63 121
6/27/00 53 <0.10 <1.0 NA 130
12/22400 <0.10 <0.10 <1.0 9.9 9.12 155
MW-F4 1/23/00 13 2.7 <0.2 <1.0 9.19 81
G/7/00 160 <0.10 <1.0 <1.0 NA -57
10/6/00 0.24 <0.10 2.1 38 17.37 283
11/13/00 0.14 <0.10 <1.0 13 19.23 164
12/22/00 0.32 0.17 <1.0 11 7.95 164
MW-E5 1/23/00 0.14 <0.10 5.2 42 8.53 189
6127100 60 <0.10 20 37 NA 157
12/22/00 <0.10 <0.10 23 56 9.69 95
MW-F6 1/23/00 0.11 <0.10 0.5 42 9.17 156
627100 10 <0.10 <1.0 9 NA 141
12/22/00 0.29 Q.15 1.1 61 8.82 100
MW-13 1/23/00 7.3 6.9 <0.2 <1.0 9.15 87
6/7/00 i5 <0.10 1.0 2 NA -48
10/6/00 4.3 3.5 <1.0 5.4 0.80 -36
11/13/00 4.5 1.4 i1 1.7 0.06 0.23
12/22/00 6.7 6.7 1.0 <1.0 8.22 56

97-037.03/T.3- Parunicters



97-037/F 1-Wells
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97.03%/F 2-TPHgz
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DECEMBER 22, 2000
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97-037/F 4 Graphs

Figure 4a: Graph of Historical Concentrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13

Historic TPHg Concentrations
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Figure 4b: Graph of Historical Concentrations of TPHg in MW-F4 and MW-13
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FIGURE 4

2662 Fruitvale Avenue
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innswaiive
Yechaical

soniiang, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECTNAME: 20672 Fretodo Ase

Sheet ___ of __

PROJECT NO.: _“41.037.03%

(o B0

Pt

2

WELL NO.: ™Mo -3 TESTED BY: T, oATCHe b DATE: lo - 6~0o
Measuring Point Description: ToO Static Water Level (ft.): Lo
Total Well Depth (ft.): Z2%.0o Sample Method: p. Poerf
Water Level Measurement Method: 5.1\t Time Sampled: 320
Purge Method: D. Po ) Sample Depth (ft.): 205 bo Hown
Time Start Purge: 240 Field Filtering: (4ey So Lble Fe O
Time End Purge: 319 Field Preservation: (L 20845 C lab)
Comments: o6dovr dow,iq Pove tadg
[#} < (J
Well Volume | Total Depth DPepth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft} Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before . g = e x| /2N 4 6 |=
purging) 3 1.2l (0.16 ] 0.64 | 1.44 1.89
Time 2o | 1dS 252 3.00 | 3to7 35 ] 314
Volume Purged (gals) o l ( | | \ l
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) O \ 2 3 Y S -
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes o 0.5 \ b5 2 2.5 3
&”;%Rme o o oad | 0125 60 | on1s | o.ns
Temperature
() or (C°) 2he | 2h2 | 2e4 20,7 | 206 | 20o.¢ | 20c¢
PH .00 | ¢ax | ¢ad | ¢ar | Gal | Al | GAl
Specific Conductivity
mS/em) o 13 o 15F -1-32 -S40 s [HO AR SNz
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) ©.8] 015 f.12 O 0.8 | o.80 o .8
Turbidity/Color
(NTU) & (4 24 372 29 24 2 4
Odor e e “Ae) “jes ey oo Y.
Dewatered? e o N N Ao Ao
v _ - -
A 1S 8 3 { Jdz 36 3¢

Pl #07 Podlec Joldeas Ofiier Foans DieldAOovt Foms rovadwater Fonns Puge & Saeple

arttis



"N Incevative Sheet _ of
Tachaical
Solullans, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Putlic HD Publis jrolders. Offive bonns DeldiGovt Pomis Onondwaier Tonns Purge & Satph:

PROJECTNAME: 26 G2 Evoitode Adoe PROJECTNO.: G1- 037, 673
WELLNO.: M(S-F 4 TESTEDBY: 7 o ATcCHe s DATE: 10 -G~ 0D
Measuring Point Description: T C r-i) Static Water Level (ft.): [0, 86
Total Well Depth (ft.): (6. 65 Sample Method: £, powp
Water Level Measurement Method: 5.5/ f Time Sampled: 2100 Pus
Purge Method: f} P oy, Sample Depth (ft.): e | SFf ( be Ho-»s)
Time Start Purge: 1.3 & Ficld Filtering: _ jga - 3o lble IFe ol\y
Time End Purge: [ 57 Field Preservation: woas — Hel C L-«u&) I
Comments: odew C pef ro feon ‘
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiptier for Casing Casing I
Calculation (1) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before - = a X 4 6 |= l
purging) i o-8o >-83 (ouy| oes | 1aa | PSS E
— = e — — =_—-——ﬁ
Time (13D .32 Y iy (4B [ (52 | /5% l
Volume Purged (gals) o .5 o.5 .5 .5 0.5 oS
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) O ©.5 Lo L5 2.0 2.5 3,0 l
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O 6.5 o © [ 2.0 2.5 3.0
Purge Rate '
| (gpm) o ©°6 | 0. | ol | 0012 | 6.0 | ol l
T .
(f?:%?(%g;e FA N 272.0 22,2 22.% 22.2 2.8 2.\.8
pH G957 G-54 ¢ .59 ¢ .56 GC-5% L. G o '
Specific Conductivity .
(mS/cm) 0.e%2 | 0.3 | 0.598 | 0.54L | ©.5942 | 0.54¢ | 0.coo
Dissolved Oxygen l
(mg/L) 19} taAd g2 ) 16.34 ) vdie2 | 15l L1.33
Turbidity/Color I
(NTU) | & 272 2\ z i 8 Zo 25 l
Odor no ) W ng % % e
Dewatered? NOo Ao o A o A no l
) 2298 251 281\ 36% A03R Ty 2823



MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

2662 Frra Fadhe

PROJECT NAME: PROJECT NO.: AFr-037 ,073
MEASUREDBY: _ [ . “OATOHLRS DATE: (O~ G- 6O

Monitoring Well Depth to Water Total Well Depth Time

1.D. (feet) (feet)

Muo-F | [© 16

Moo - F 7 (8

e T - 3 10 .93

Moo - £ L0 . 8o 6.5

wmes - 2§ L0 . 89

Moo — -G (o. 59

Ao T3 bi- 64 23.09




p—— I0Vative Sheet _/__ of _L

ITSI Technical

Solutions, tnc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: Frun#va/e PROJECT NO.: 97-O% 7. 63
WELL NO.: A7)t/~F4 _ TESTED BY: 25 ¢ DATE: ////3 /o0
Measuring Point e Static Water Level
Description: /O (ft.): 2.5
Total Well Depth Sample Method: . .
(ft.): /6.1 Lam,:ﬂﬁﬁfw < W
Water Level Measurement 5 o/yns]” Time
Method: Iriteoce fobn gusted: 130
Purge Method: _ ) Sample Depth
/&mﬁ;:éz > M (ft.): ~7 /0 ’
Time Start Purge: /3./35947 Field Filtering:  "ainntt mretots.
Time End Field Preservation:
Purge: 2P /cs /7‘//1/0_t s HeL
Comments P
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Voljxme {gal)
(fill in before - = X 2 4 6 = e
. : x4

purging) /6.7 1 750 0.6 | 064 | 144 | |7 28> F¢sey
Time Jo 35 Ml JDSEAM Yy s -y
Volume Purged (gals) ,17/,,_2_5’./0 /20 /.70 220
Cumulative Volume V&A%
Purged (gals) /8 Z'ZO 250 6‘ F4
Cumuiative Number
of Casing Volumes 7 4‘ 2 G,
P R - -
o 2./5 |ass |65 |26
Temperature ] o 3
(F°) or (C%) LG e | )8 | A1 e [2).3 z
pH S50 | S50 |55 | s9¢
Specific Conductivi
msem) | 0: 550|577 |55 |, s
Dissolved O
DisabedOoen | 19.59 | )7 53 1999 | 1903
DR P 2z0  20) 57 ¥
Tanb 1BNTY BN L5

T VAo ikl _- It ater FonnitPungs & Saple

/ J
/



%"““{“"f Sheet /___ of _{
ecnnica
rrs' Solutions, Inc,
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
2662
PROJECT NAME: ﬁw /'7Z Va fe_ PROJECTNO.: 7% -03%. 032
TESTED BY: X4 v C . DATE: /// /)3 /20
-~ Measuring Point Static Water Level )
Description: /3¢ (fL.): /9.<0
Total Well Depth _ Sample Method:fie. > A LFee firdd p,
(ft.): 5328 Vaadciat .
Water Level Measurement “ Time
Method: Sﬁngqﬁo_‘—_& Sampled: /% VST pag
Purge Method: s Fll Pecripo Sample Depth /
- a7 (FL.): v/
Time Start Purge: //.'$ O Field Filtering: ARere sone 70/
Time End Field Preservation:
Purge: Nk A0y | 17EL
Comments
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation & s(ﬂ) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in} c\Q/oluge (gal)
(fill in before [#247 o856 = o ms ix[ 2 4 6 1={ &0
pueging) (9225 || 7 0.5 | o6i | Tas | |6:0273vel3
Time /7850 /205 | pAAL | ol
Volume Purged (gals) 2 &;{
: 2.0 5l | FPol| R.0964
Cumulative Volume 4 20
Purged (gals) .20 200 A1 h 622
Cumulative Number i
of Casing Volumes @) / Z >
o 45 |5 |pe |20
Temperatur 2 s 3 P
e |32 [pore | 9T E] gowe
pH 5 DF | £33 6:39 |44
Specific Conductivit
wsem) 0 e P2 |2l |.Fal |, ag
Dissolved O 4
gy o (0T 02 B2 (oo
7'%.&@ /Kt S NTU JRAT FATY
Ok P PO Q.07 G.02. - 97%

E VT ad-omuiField, - 1\ s chwater Fonmad gt & Simple



o el e, CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

Solutions, Inc. (925 256-8898 (Te1). (925) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NAME. 26 6 A Y4 17 VA IE LABORATORY name: CA7E0PAL AL, TNC DATE.L//3/08_
PROSECTNUMBER 2.7~ 03 F- 073 ADDRESS /X e (Qz/an"’v LAAE /O/MSM'?’&/};@’? pacE: 7 of _{
SITE LOCATION- TR EAANYD , CFF CONTACT/PHONE No - & 5 25) JRU-p719
ANALYSIS
K ] ! T
1] r
& R b ; ! J Lo
2 N . -
2|8 i S |
< = w | t | i . | ]
= o] = 5 N g ! i | a
o g = = _>.. Q Q 3 | ! ! . | = m
& & & g < E \,J P oo o
= fad O = =< 4 9~ T i 3o
w s & e 3 z a Q‘s \ z J
A k| g ] ! % % - NN N a =X
£ & w W et o N N < Z
= s e g z £ = g Q } \Q < SPECIAL e
5 - R ERERERERERL 2 I ( INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 28
Mw-F4 113 32| G X [ x [ XIx[ ¥ ! !
A - 12 1hishoy2:45 | & I ARARSEST SN '
; l e
- _ - - - - _ |
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTAL TESTS
SaMPLED BY._ Mo ¥ CC. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS
SIGNATURE £ LA i _
RELINQUIS uz?mé/ﬂ 7/ /( RELINQUISHED BY RELINQUISHED BY:
R ﬁ"""
Prnted N'"“S Signature Printed Nune Signature Printed Name Signature
Company Date and Time Company Dute and Time Company Date uad Time
RECEIVED BY. RECEIVED BY RECEWE!P
_ /La( ] LNt L
Printed Name Signature Printed Nume Signutwre Pnntud % Signature /
CRISETINA 44D
. ]
SEND RESULTS TO.




pum——S Innovative

Technical
Solutions, Ing,  (5'0)286-8888 (Tel), (510) 286-8389 (P

ITSI

1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
Qakland, California 94612

SITE LOCATION:

PROJECT NAME: 2652 Fou TUoLE
PROJECT NUMBER: 2 7237 43

DATE: (2/Z2/00
PAGE / OF %

DAILY ACTIVITY REPORT

2652 FRNT VALE AVEME

TIME DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES ANb EVENTS

GO | ORGAN, FZF= SAMPLUNEGE GEAL AT (TS ofrre=. -
1000 | _QRRUES. AT S (TES. SET P 7o SAMAE, _4uil. Take D770 |

| RERDINMG S IS T

o | BEGN TANG LTI READING S.

Cl5 | Took DT4: RIEADING S AT LEll S M) —F Amp Mid—F3. woitr.Se7”
e | AT AT MIELL MEI-FZ anp TAKE DTL) READING S « Ko DED/s _

TR FROND AT LELLUEAD To Pl ~F 2 . _BIESEAr) < ALIBRA TIN/

e | MMSTRIMENTS, 40144 USE DEDRIcAR=ED TIRIMSG From. et M=)

| T PergE afEldl M ~F2. é”‘” -Fl s ”cgam)_ﬁbﬁsﬁﬁwjﬁz_é/@/eo_ﬁuﬂgmg

RESNFS. ). BULB To PH SENSOR BROKE So wilt. NoT BE ABLE To MEASURE._PH. |

/- BEGAR) PUAGIAR a/ELL M = T2 OSING PIERISTALTIC PUMP.
A20m EISHISD PURG 05 s Mi)=EZ
12 | O AT B SO ALEE. M -2,

(245 Linctb BREAK -
A3AS | RETURMED Erum Li/ncHEREAK. SET VP AT ezl mh) — FE&,
AGos | BEGAN  PORGING WELL. Mio—FZ. REFERENCE SKETCH

(493  [sroper=p. PURGING LBl Med—f,
| P45 | Cotl =T ED  SAMALIEE M-,

EBOS | melED To taslle Mi—Ff5.

1520 |\ DEDIEATIED TUpm G anis. Mol Go
e | DoOIN CASI/G Fhe Enough Te Pumf. eur|
e | ARTERR L L24LL RESORTT TS BAM A ]

/S35 BEGAN) BALING FRom WELL MW -FS5,
PREPARED BY: ,,,A,-,,sJEmgw,,,,, ___ | DISTRIBUTION:
CHECKED BY*: o L
DATE-
PREPARERS SIGNATURE: 7 Mtz REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:

* Net appropriate for a freld activity repa"}r when only one responsible person is in the field



lllllﬂl'lri:li\!;}
ecnnica
ITSI Solutions, Inc.

1330 Broadway, Suite 1625
QOakland, California 94612
(510) 286-8888 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax)

PROJECTNAME:z@MMD AILY ACTIVITY REPORT

PROJECT NUMBER: 97~ 037, 03
SITE LOCATION: 266 2. FRNTYALE AVENUE

DATE: /2./2Z foo
PAGE Z. OF 7

TIME DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
IE B2, | FUUISHED BAiingG bELL - MU FS. .
=55 Crol LEZZTEED SAMPLES M) — 5. ,
WLy MoVED To tiEld  Mo—13. SET VP Teo PURgEg/ELL. ]
(617 BEgAN)  Fregmig t/cl. M/ ~(3.
1EF5 | EipoissD PuReinig wELL M) 3.
/&5 Coid ECTED SAMPLEE /1L —(3.
! 7eo MOUEL To.__4/ELE . Ml — F
1705 | BEGn) UEGIG tisLl mili—F 4
17Z.3 | FinusHep [Vrsnsg sell My —1F.
1725 | ColdiEaTB=D SAME. M - F4.
| 740 | LEARETRD SITE . ENEOVIES 76 CHRAMALAR.
1835 DECUIERLED SAMNPLEES TO CARONAL AR. . -
1920 RETORNED Tw 1T S| OFFILUE. FINISHED For. THE _DA;K
REFERENCE SKETCH
PREPARED BY: ﬁ_gjﬁ&s&ii DISTRIBUTION:
A W
DATE:
PREPARERS SIGNATURE: REVIEWERS SIGNATURE:

Q@M/N

* Not appropriate for a field activity report wigh only one responsible person is in the field.



ey Innovative e Sy
ITSHETE R e b CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY
il Solutions, INg. (510)286-2888 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax)
z I
DAL [z :;%-[ao
FAGT _[___ nf;_[_

PROJECT NAME- 2662 FRUTTVALE AVENIIE LABORATORY NAME. CHROMALAB, INC,

ADDRESS: 1220 QUARRY LANE, PLEASANTON, CA
CONTACT/PHONE NO.- SURINDER SIDHU (925) 484-1819

PROIECT NUBMBER- 97-037 03
SITE LOCATION 2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE, QAXKLAND, CA

ANALYSIS
T i [ 1 . | I . ,
™ RESERSE I
vy Q 1 g [ ! ! H t
g X | XS ‘ - '
| S id2 | B 3 : :
'y z s T e x| Jiya ! S
\\/ = =z ){\‘ ™ 3‘ = £ Ty H i | i
- 5 < X w m\'fx LB Rig g i ! } i ! &
£ S LE | E| B I™MIYLHLovg o L g
3 5 & 18 | 2| % [x¥ & e R2g | 28
2 g g 15 | 5 | & |8 AT b i i
: S e e | S|l E| 8 (2|5 878 o 2%
% & 3 E Z £ 3 g ElE&lalalz; | SPECIAL INS TRUC TIONS/COMMENLS 25
MW-F2 25 f2/=7/ao 1zl | & WaTEES X ox |2 x | x { o !_ N ‘{ 6
MW-F4 A4 (725 cpx x4 ] . 6.
MW-F5 Y20 555 xixLx x| x| : |
. . R . ) 1 ] - - -l i -
MW-FG :’:{‘5 :4‘}_5 e x x | x| x ] x : ‘ I Lo i ; )
i | H
MW-13 &/5 1650\ x fx s x| ox ! | T é
o P oo
I ’ ) .
I | : —
t | i ! . s .
r ' v H . r
A A S A T '
i I \ . : Y e, - i
i | : \ ) .
= B e e e AR A
I 1
LR I 3
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTALTESTS ég! ;5 5 5 ; i E 1 E
L !
SAMPIILLEDRY: ﬁ_#ﬁélc_//]- f/ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS: Please provide sample results to Jeff Hess (jhess @itsi cont) at (925) 256-8898 x 104
SIGNA [URE- .
RELINQUISIIED BY RELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY
Printed Name Signature Printed Mame Signature Printed Name Sigaature
7L izfezfode3s -
Compiny Jate whd Time Company Date and Time Company Date aaml Fime
RECEIVED BY _2- HA RS Tor) ,&ﬂtct«z_(’ f(vL[Mv‘-'va' *  RECEIVED BY- RECEIVED BY
Printed Nume Signatuse { Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signuture

Cliaonatade ' azfpo @835

Company

5{1,,,,@ e d TAT

Date and Time Compuaay Date and Time Company Dage and Tine
)

SEND RESULTS TO




ey Inneestive Sheet_Lof_[_

Techaicel
TSt Soltisns, inc.
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue PROJECT NO.: 97-037.03
WELL NO.: - FZ. TESTED BY: cc//}\j DATE: {z/z z/oo

e - —— i =__!_ ———]
Measuring Point Description: =77, ~. Static Water Level (ft.): /o, 52
Total Well Depth (ft.): /G b5 Sample Method:  Peey s crre Fomp
Water Level Measurement Method: s, /as7 Time Sampled: /2 (>
Purge Method: PERISTALTIE PP Sample Depth (ft.): &/5
Time Start Purge: /2 Field Filtering: _¥=s5 /e Sorcpcts 1Rop)
Time End Purge: ! 200 Field Preservation: g« ¢ pFor Vors;

HN Oy For 7oTal !f?-ou
Comments:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)

(fill in before - = x| 2) 4 6
Time i {lao__ | |50 lzoo
Volume Purged (gals) | /00 | 7.5 =2 4,5
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) I ITIAL [+ 5 3 4,5
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes O / = 3
Purge Rate (gpm) 0.07 o. 07 0.15 o5
Tempergure
F°) 0r 19,8 Z2o. 3 2o, | 9.5

pH —4.-%——4229———4%2-—-—5-%% .

Specific Conductivity

(mS/cm) oq0s | o.403 | o. 4/ | 2. e
Dissolved Oxygen ’

(mg/L) g7 18.88 | 20/ | 212
Turbidity (NTU) & o L) | o
ORP (mV) 203 | 194 |95 |iss
Odor :

NonJ=E NoewW= AIONE | Noare

Dewatered? oo N MO A &

Public HD Publle Folders.Ciee Ranne Bieldiovt Fonus Grotmdwater Fenus Purgo & Ssinple



Inniavative Sheet _/ of |

Techaical

Solllens, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue PROJECT NO.: 97-037.03
WELLNO.: yy4)- £  TESTEDBY: <c</a ) DATE:  Jz/22 /oo
[ ! {
Measuring Point Description: 7. ¢, /5. Static Water Level (ft.): ¢, g5
Total Well Depth (ft.): 2/l {0 Sample Method: ey sy 77¢ f2u”
Water Level Measurement Method:  so¢ w57 Time Sampled: /& 44
Purge Method: e S 7 L TTE POMP Sample Depth (ft.): /&
Time Start Purge: L0 Field Filteting: Ji=s foe spruss ipop)
Time End Purge: /4443 Field Preservation: 4 -¢ (or ols;
A A 3 O Tl (RO
Comments:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f6) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before - x| (2) 4 6 L8
, . . , 25 g

purging) 2llo 7.85 // 0.16 0.64 1.44 FVeLomes= 5.4
Time [dos | [4z0 | (433 | 1443
Volume Purged (gals) IMITIAL . & 3.4 5 4
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) AN TIAL . & 3.& 5.4
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes o | =z =
Purge Rate (gpm) O. 12 o172 0.l 4 2.18
Temperature
(F°) o (C° 1. 5 8.5 17.2 |18.9
pH NA NA NA NA
Specific Conductivity
{mS/cm) &.49] o.805 |0, 46& o. 18¢
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) 8.90 | 8,66 | 8.74 .82
Turbidity (NTE) & 7 [O 1=
ORP (mV) /5= 53 &2 joo
Odor NevE | MNones | vones | ponEs
Dewatered? No Mo No No

b Y Pobby Folders CAfice Yomu Fieldtiont bonuss Uroundwater Forms Punge & Somphe




wwowese J 1115 1CL Sh f
x a4 1 Toechnical {0 "L
Somtisns, Inc.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue PROJECT NO.: 97-037.03
WELLNO.: gyzy-p=5  TESTED BY: CC;/.N DATE: ,z!/zz{/w
Measuring Point Description: 77, £. Static Water Level (ft.): 9,99

Total Well Depth (ft.): > 3,78 Sample Method: 54,02 (Pispospsie )
Water Level Measurement Method:  so4 057 Time Sampled: 555

Purge Method: DISEoSABLE BA &R, pip veT  Sample Depth (ft.): # zeo

USE PERISTALTIC POMP BECALSE TUBIMG

Time Start Purge’”*9s2 50T #© Pown et Far B0, Riold Filtering: prrs a o7 Fremmk 1w c1E0(For
SoLoscE |RADSICE PUMP WAS (ST WSED.
Time End Purge: /ss52 Field Preservation: yee mom Yocs [HN05 Foe.
ToTH b 1REN)
Comments:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before - = x| 2| 4 6 |=|z2.2
purging) 22,78 2, 99 13.79 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 | |svrwmes=se
Time /535 | /84D (545 ||1855=2
Volume Purged (gals) oAl | 2.2 4.4 &.£
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) JATIAL | 22 4, 4 &. b
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes & { 2 3
Purge Rate (gpm) o.44 | 0.44 |0.44 | o034
Temperature
(F°) or 174 8.7 | (%o (7.2
PH A AA KA MA
Specific Conductivity
(mS/cm) O. 192 | o.482 | 0.48¢ | ©0.4%90
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) 8,75 | B. 7o 8.-73 | 9,49
Turbidity (NTU) 7, |o lo 1o
ORP (mV) /53 l&( 4o 25
Odor MOME | joiE | NovE | Moves
Dewatered? MO No O oo

Publiz HD Public Molderi-Gifios Fongs.FieldGovt Forns Ormndwater bomis Purge & Sanpls



Innnvailve Sheet f
Technicel oot foof [
Soxmlens, Inc.
MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue PROJECT NO.: 97-037.03
WELLNO.: _p-/3 TESTED BY: c</4.) DATE: 12/22/oo
Measuring Point Description: 77 . <. Static Water Level (ft.): /. 3/
Total Well Depth (ft.): -7 .97 Sample Method: e/ <oy 17 L t?
Water Level Measurement Method:  s.o/u57 Time Sampled: /&S
Purge Method: pe=re/srgco08 Pome Sample Depth (ft.): x* /<
Time Start Porge: (&7 Field Filtering: s s cpmp sovvmses /Zord
Time End Purge: & S Field Preservation: 4~/ fom ocs:
i IOy FOR ToR L IRoN)

Comrents:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing

Calculation (f6) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fillinbefore | 22,92 |- | (0.3 =| (2.6 |x @ 4 6 |=]z.0z2
purging) 0.16 | 064 | 144 | |sveromesZs.}
Time a7 | 630 | 1642 | (648
Volume Purged (gals) | ., | 2.4 4. 4 & 4
Cumulative Volume ,
Purged (gals) wigae | 2.4 4.4 (&4
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes o ] 2 3
Purge Rate (gpm) o.18 0% e.l7 2.33
Temperature
@ or @) 2.2 gz /8.5 | 9.0
pH LA A A MA
Specific Conductivity
(mS/cm) 0.7 | 0.72Z]0.80/ | ©0.7!8
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L.) g.8( 1225 |850 | 8.2Z
Turbidity (NTU) 4 > 1 Z
ORP (mV) &5 . /4 5
Odor es | fEs |ve=s \fes
Dewatered? AO A O AD NT

Putdn DY Publee obders Dde 1omis FiebdGont Foad Usourdwater Forms Parge & Sainple



Innavaiive Sheet / of /
Technical
SoMlinns, Ine.

MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue PROJECT NO.: 97-037.03
WELLNO.: 414)— =4 TESTED BY: cc/z}d DATE: /2/22;/00
7 {
Measuring Point Description: T, Static Water Level (ft.): /p. 8¢
Total Well Depth (ft.): /&, &5 Sample Method:  forse/ <7 c77e PmpP
Water Level Measurement Method: ¢ vsr Time Sampled: ;7=5
Purge Method:  o—o/sv 477 mem P Sample Depth (ft.): /4
Time Start Purge: /(705 Field Filtering: YES For Sousds (Ra)
Time End Purge: |723 Field Preservation: gy foe (oo s
Comments:
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) o Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(fillinbefore |, f5|-| jo, 80 |=| 5.85 |* o)1 4 6_|=|o- 24
| purging) ' _ _ 0.16 | 0.64 | 144 | |svormes3 3eud
Time |Z7os | 712 | 17117 | 1723
Volume Purged (gals) SN TIAL. | 2. 3
Cumulative Volume
Purged (gals) AT L { Z 32
Cumulative Number
of Casing Volumes % ! -2 3
PugeRate (@pm) | p 14 | o4 | pzo | 047
Temperajure
) oY 178 _|te.7 (7.7 | g5
pH NA NA NA NA
Specific Conductivity
(mS/cm) 0. 605 | 0.630| 0.600 | 0,602
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) 9,3¢ 1843 |g75 |795
Turbidity (NTU) o. 0 1.O .o [
ORP (mV) L& 88 o2 (&4
Odor NONE NOME | NonNE | NoplEE
Dewatered? N6 Mo No =

Publlc 11D, Public Toldsrs. Oftice Fomis MickdCavt Porrns Crouudwetir Fonns Punje & Sangle



MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM

PROJECT NAME:

2662 Fruitvale Avenue

MEASURED BY: = déﬂé/ é 7= ViV

PROJECT NO.:

97-037.03

DATE: /2/ /zz//m

Monitoring Well Depth to Water Total Well Depth Time
LD. (feet) (feet)
MW-F1 g, 71 24.63 NA ToYle,
MW-12 0. 52 1966 NA lloo
MW-F3 10. 224 z3.7g NA o=
Mw-ri4 0. 80 565 NA e
MW-E5 8 Z 9.97 23.78 NA (510
MW-Fo 9,85 S&le 24 (355
MW-13 /0.3 / 27 Q}NA 16/5




APPENDIX B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

msi



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: October 16, 2000

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Attn.: Mr. Jeff Hess

Project: 97-037.03
Fruitvale

Dear Jeff.

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday October 6, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after November 20, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

‘SWW el

Surinder Sidhu
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006
CA DHS ELAP#1008
Printed on: 10/16/2000 17:07 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)-

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Gas/BTEX

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: Fruitvale

Samples Reported

Sample iD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 Water 10/06/2000 14:00 1
MW-13 Water 10/06/2000 15:20 3
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1819 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1006
Printed on: 10/12/2000 15:42 Page 1 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Soiutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-F4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0147-001
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 10/06/2000 17:15
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/12/2000 10:59
Sampled: 10/08/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/10/12-01.02
Matrix: Water
W
Compound Result Rep.Limit Uniis Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3000 100 ug/L. 2.00 10/12/2000 10:59
Benzene 11 1.0 ugfL 2.00 10/12/2000 10:59
Toluene 1.8 1.0 ug/L. 2.00 10/12/2000 10:59
Ethyl benzene 120 1.0 ug/L 2.00 10/12/2000 10:59
Xylene(s) 69 1.0 ug/L 2.00 10/12/2000 10:59
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 87.3 58-124 % 1.00 10/12/2000 10:59
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FIiD 87.5 50-150 % 1.00 10/12/2000 10:59

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/12/2000 15:42

Page 2 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0147-003
Project; 97-037.03 Received; 10/06/2000 17:16
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/12/2000 01:27

Sampled: 10/06/2000 15:20 QC-Batch: 2000/10/11-01.05

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 4600 500 ugiL 10.00 10/12/2000 01:27
Benzene 100 5.0 ug/L 10.00  [10/12/2000 01:27
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 |10/12/2000 01:27
Ethyl benzene 190 5.0 ug/L 10.00 10/12/2000 01:27
Xylene(s) 36 5.0 ugiL 10.00 10/12/2000 01:27
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoiuens 83.8 58-124 % 1.00 10/12/2000 01:27
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FID 88.7 50-150 % 1.00 10/12/2000 01:27

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/12/2000 15:42 Page 3of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 200010-0147

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Metho

d:  8015M
8020

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/10/12-01.02
MB: 2000/10/12-01.02-001 Date Extracted: 10/12/2000 06:20

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 10/12/2000 06:20
Benzene ND 0.5 ugiL 10/12/2000 06:20

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/12/2000 06:20

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/12/2000 06:20
Xylene(s} ND 0.5 ug/L 10/12/2000 06:20
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorotoiuene 78.2 58-124 % 10/12/2000 06:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FIiD 80.0 50-150 % 10/12/2000 06:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006
Printed an: 10/12/2000 15:42 Page 4 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SOB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Metho

d:.  8015M
8020

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/10/11-01,05
MB: 2000/10/11-01.05-001 Date Extracted: 10/11/2000 16:19

Compound Rasult Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugi/L 10/11/2000 16;19
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/11/2000 16:19
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 10/11/2000 16:19

Ethyl benzene ND 05 ug/L 10/11/2000 16:19
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 10/11/2000 16:19
Surrogate(s)

Trifiuorotoluene 84.2 58-124 % 10/11/2000 16:19
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 69.2 50-150 % 10/11/2000 16:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94666-4756
Telsphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/12/2000 16:42 Page50f 7



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/10/12-01.02
LCS: 2000/10/12-01.02-002 Extracted: 10/12/2000 06:51 Analyzed  10/12/2000 06:51
LCSD: 2000/10/12-01.02-003 Extracted: 10/12/2000 07:22 Analyzed 10/12/2000 07:22
Compound Conc. [ugil] Exp.Conc. [ugi.] |Recovery [%]RPD | Ctrd. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 475 483 500 500 85.0| 966 1.7 | 75125 | 20
Benzene 99.5 97.6 100.0 100.0 90.5( 976 19 1 77-123 20
Toluene 95.3 84,2 100.0 100.0 953 942 12 | 78122 | 20
Ethyl benzene 91.1 90,9 100.0 100,0 91.1| 00.9| 0.2 | 70130 20
Xylene(s) 259 258 300 300 86.3] 86.3| 0.0 | 75125 20
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluens 421 417 500 500 84.2| 834 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F1 | 438 447 500 500 87.6, 894 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/12/2000 15:42 Page 6 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Environmental Services (SDB})

To:  Innovative Technicat Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike {(LCS/LCSD} Water QC Batch # 2000/10/11-01.05
LCS: 2000/10/11-01.05-002 Extracted: 10/11/2000 16:51 Analyzed  10/11/2000 16:51
LCSD: 2000/10/11-01.05-003 Extracted: 10/11/2000 17:23 Analyzed 10/11/2000 17:23
Compound Conc. [ugll] | Exp.Conc. [ug/t] {Recovery[%]RPD [ Ctrl. Limits [%] l Flags
LCS L.CSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| %] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 471 469 600 500 942 93.8| 04 75-125 20
Benzene 92.3 88.0 100.0 100.0 92.3| 88.0] 4.8 | 77-123 20
Toluene 91.3 85,5 100.0 100.0 81.3] 85.5( 6.6 | 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 94.2 88.6 100.0 100.0 94,2/ B8.6| 6.1 | 70-130 20
Xyiene(s) 265 252 300 300 88.3| 84.0| 5.0 | 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 449 420 500 500 89.8| 84,0 58-124
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-F! | 394 395 500 500 TB.BJ 79.0 50-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; {925) 484-1006

Printed on: 10/12/2000 15:42 Page 7 of 7



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: Fruitvale

Samples Reported

i Sampie ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 Water 10/06/2000 14:00 1
MW-13 Water 10/08/2000 15:20 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006
Printed on: 10/16/2000 14:25 Page 1 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutlons, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Metals

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method; 3010A

Sample ID: MW-F4

Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0147-001

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 10/06/2000 17:15
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/13/2000 08:26
Sampled: 10/06/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/10/13-03.15
Matrix: Water
A o
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag ’
tron 0.24 0.10 mg/L 1.00 10/13/2000 16:01 _}

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Tealephone; (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/16/2000 14:25

Page 2af &



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  8010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0147-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 10/06/2000 17:15
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/13/2000 08:26
Sampled: 10/06/2000 15:20 QC-Batch: 2000/10/13-03.156
Matrix: Water
—
Compound Result Rep.Limit i Units Dilution Analyzed Flag ?
lron 4.3 0.10 | mgiL 1.00  |10/13/2000 16:18 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1818 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 1016/2000 14:25

Page 3 of 5



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 6010B
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/10/13-03.15
MB: 2000M10/13-03.15-040 Date Extracted: 10/13/2000 08:26
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 mg/L | 10/16/2000 07:48]

Printed on: 10/16/2000 14:25

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 464-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Environmental Services {SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutians, Inc Test Method: 60108
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
Laboratory Control Spike (L.CS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/10/13-03.15

LCS: 2000/10/13-03.15-041 Extracted: 10/13/2000 08:26 Analyzed  10/13/2000 15:50
LCSD: 2000/10/13-03.15-042 Exfracted: 10/13/2000 08:26 Analyzed  10/13/2000 15:54

Compound Conc. [mgil] | Exp.Conc. {mg/L] |Recovery [%}RPD| Ctrl. Limits {%)] Flags
LCS LCSD LCs LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 5.51 5.32 5.00 5.00 110.2| 106.4| 3.5 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/16/2000 14:25 Page 5 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenial Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Soluble Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

B 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: Fruitvale

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 (FILTERED) Water 10/06/2000 14:00 2
MW-13 (FILTERED} Water 10/06/2000 15:20 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (926) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/13/2000 15:40 Page 1 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {SDB)

Submission #: 2000+10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample |D: MW-F4 (FILTERED) Lab Sample ID: 2000-10-0147-002
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 10/06/2000 17:15
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/11/2000 12:57
Sampled:; 10/06/2000 14:00 QC-Batch: 2000/10/11-05.15
Matrix: Water
L _
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units ' Dilution Analyzed Flag
ron 3 ND 0.10 mg/L ‘ 1.00 10/12/2000 08:48 }
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on; 10/13/2000 15:40 Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-13 (FILTERED) Lab Sampie ID: 2000-10-0147-004
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 10/06/2000 17:15
Fruitvale
Extracted: 10/11/2000 12:57
Sampled: 10/06/2000 15:20 QC-Batch: 2000/10/11-05.15
Matrix: Water
- _____________________________________________________________________________________ " |
r*Comf:n::t.md Resuit Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag —|
Iron 35 0.10 ma/L 1.00 10/12/2000 08:51
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484~1919 * Facsimile; {(925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/13/2000 15:40 Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-10-0147

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, In¢
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals

Test Method:  8010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Method Blank Water

MB: 2000/10/11-05.15-034

Date Exfracted: 10/11/2000 12:57

QC Batch # 2000/10/11-05.15

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
lron ND 0.10 mo/l 10/11/2000 21:28
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 10/13/2000 15:40 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-10-0147

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 6010B
Atin: Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3005A
Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LLCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/10/11-05.15

LCS: 2000/10/11-05.15-035 Extracted: 10/11/2000 12:57 Analyzed  10/11/2000 21:31
LCSD: 2000/10/11-05.15-036 Extracted: 10/11/2000 12:57 Analyzed  10/11/2000 21:35

Cornpound Cone. [mg/.] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] [Recovery (%] RPD{ Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|{LCSD| [%) Recovery [RPD | LCS |[LCSD
Iron 4.81 4.77 5.00 5.00 96.2) 954( 0.8 | 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (225) 484-1096

Printed on: 10/13/2000 15:40 Page 50f 5



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

l 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
.(eport # L283-07 Date: 10/17/00
Chromalab Project: 2000-10-0147 Date Rec'd: %8//’ 83 ;’ 88
220 Quarry Lane Date Started:
"leasanton CA 94566-4756 g Date Completed: 10/09/00
Date Sampled: 10/06/00
Time:
l Sampler:
Sample ID LabID RL Method Analyte Results Units
l MW-F4 1310013 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) 2.1 mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 38 mg/L
l MW-13 L310014 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 5.4 mg/L

oyt 0 -"(”4””“’%%“

*”” Ramiro Salgado Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Report# 1283-07

Chromalab

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA  94566-4756
Analyte Batch # Method
Nitrate (NO3) 109820  300.0
Sulfate 09821  300.0

amiro Salga

Chemist

QC REPORT

Certification # 1157

Phone {209) 572-0900

Fax (209) 572-0916

Dates Analyzed 10/09/00

MS % MSD % RPD Blank
Recovery Recovery

102.6 106.4 3.6 ND
107.0 118.0 9.8 ND

PN, /) 4

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director



Chain of Custody 2000-10-0147-1

Date Shipped: 10/09/2000

" From:

ChromaLab, Inc. (CL) ) L& <2 () 7
1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Modesto, CA 95351

Project Manager: Surinder Sidhu Phone: (209) 572-0900

Phone: Ext: Fax: (209) 572-0916

Fax: ; (925) 484-1096 Contact: Ramiro Salgado

Email: ssidhu@chromalab.com Phone: (209) 572-0900

CL Submission#  2000-10-0147 Project #: 97-037.03

CLPO# Project Name: Fruitvale
Client Sampie ID S CL# T Sample
Analysis RN DT L fethod P s _
MW-F4 | 001 | 10/06/2000 14:00 Water L2 ] 001
Subcontract - Nitrate @ 300/352.1 10/16/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 10/16/2000 17:00
MW-13 003 | 10/06/2000 15:20 Water L2100 14
Subcontract - Nitrale 300/352.1 10/16/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 10/16/2000 17:00
PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS
Pat |
%‘UISHE Y: T [RE(TNGUISHED BY: 7. [RECINQUISHED BY: 3.
’@%re { /T ime / Signature Time Signature Time
w07 /00
P% L&(‘ bDate Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company
RECEIVED BY: 1.|RECEIVED BY: 2. [RECEIVED BY: 3.
‘a\AM/\‘ T/ d ( 0 S T s T
Signgture ime ignature ime ignature ime
M/qu VA 94F - oo
Prinjed Ndme ” Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company

Page 1 of 1




2 m Reference #: ) Y 7 &7
CHROMALAB’ lNC, 1220 Quarry Lane » Plea/gsaonton.caliem/ia‘gfl/&s?ﬂss Chain of CUStOdyi

(915) 484-1919 « Fax (925) 434-1096

Environmental Servicas {(SDB) (DOHS 1094)

(S (o"-{}‘i")

E’ .
PAGE of _7
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PAQJECT INFORMATION SAMPLE RECEIPT RELINQUISHED BY 1. | RELINQUISHED BY 2 | RELINQUISHED BY 3
:"E%::"i: (o TOTAL NO. OF CONTAINERS 2
PRO.TECT HUMBER HEAD SPAGE {SIGNATURE) ‘P [HE) | BIGNATURE) g J SIGNATURE) {HAE)
i ]
A1~-037 83 ——— 7 lus (1 S fYs
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T e CONFORMS TO RECORD iD/é/w
” STANDARD (COMPANY] T [COMPANT) (COMPANY}
TAT 5-DAY > 24 48 | 72 } OTHER :
RECENED AY 1 | RECEIVED BY 2 | REGBIVED BY (LABORATORY} 3
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Report: {1 Routine M Level .
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-11-0249

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: November 21, 2000

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Attn.: Mr. Jeff Hess

Project: 97-037.03
2662 Fruitvale

Dear Jeff.

Aftached is our report for your samples received on Monday November 13, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after December 28, 2000
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at {925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

gw. pelr Selbag

Surinder Sidhu
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 4841096
CA DHS ELAP#1096
Printed on: 11/21/2000 17:30 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-11-0249

Environmental Services (SDB)

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc B4 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111

Wainut Creek, CA 94598-1627
Attn:  Jeff Hess Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998
Project #: 97-037.03 Project: 2662 Fruitvale

Samples Reported -

| Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 Water 11/13/2000 11:30 1
MW-13 Water 11/13/2000 12:45 3

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/21/2000 10:29 Page 1 of §



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample |D: MW-F4 Lab Sample |D: 2000-11-0249-001
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvaie
Extracted: 111772000 1545

Sampled: 11/13/2000 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/11/17-01.01

Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 3900 250 ug/l 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
Benzene 39 2.5 ug/L 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
Toluene 16 2.5 ug/l. 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
Ethyl benzene 840 2.5 ug/l 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
Xylene(s) 300 2.5 ug/l. 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
MTBE ND 25 ug/L. 5.00 11/17/2000 15:45
Surrogate(s}
Triflucrotoluene 119.1 58-124 % 1.00 11/17/2000 15:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 183.0 50-150 % 1.00 11/17/2000 15:45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/21/2000 10:29 Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-11-0249

Environmentaf Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Ing Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.. Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Sample ID: MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-11-0249-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvale
Extracted: 11/17/2000 16:20
Sampled: 11/13/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/11/17-01.01
Matrix: Water
M
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 6000 500 ug/L 10.00  [11/17/2000 16:20
Benzene 220 5.0 ugil 10.00 [11/17/2000 16:20
Toluene 35 5.0 ug/L 10.00 11117/2000 16:20
Ethy! benzene 470 5.0 ug/L 10.00 111/17/2060 16:20
Xylene(s) 120 5.0 ug/L 10.00  {11/17/2000 16:20
MTBE ND 50 ug/L 10,00 [11/17/2000 16;20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.9 50-150 % 1.00 11/17/2000 16:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 85.3 50-150 % 1.00 1171712000 16:20L ]
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimie: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/21/2000 10:29 Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Test Method: 8015M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/11/17-01.01
MB: 2000/11/17-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 11/17/2000 06:48
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 11/17/2000 06:48
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/17/2000 06:48
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/17/2000 06:48
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/17/2000 06:48
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L. 11/17/2000 06:48
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 11/17/2000 06:48
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorctoluene 104.2 58-124 % 11/17/2000 06:48
L4—13romoﬂuorobeﬂzer\e—FlD 82.4 50-150 Y% 11/47/2000 06:48
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {325) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/21/2000 10:29 Page 4 of b



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M

Attn:  Jeff Hess

8020
Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Gas/BTEX and MTBE

Lahoratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water

LCS: 2000/11/17-01.01-002 Extracted: 11/17/2000 07:23 Analyzed  11/17/2000 07:23
LCSD:  2000/11/17-01.01-003 Extracted: 11/17/2000 07:57 Analyzed 11/17/2000 07:57

QC Batch # 2000/11/17-01.01

Compound Cong. [ugiL] Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctrl, Limits [%4] Flags
LCs LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | L.CS |LCSD
Gasoline 507 441 500 500 1014 88.2) 138! 75125 20
Benzene 91.3 85.8 100.0 100.0 91.3| 858| 6.2 77123 20
Toluene 87.6 82,3 100.0 100.0 87.6{ 823 6.2 78-122 20
£thyl benzene 89.7 84.5 130.0 100.0 89.7| 84.5| 6.0 70-130 20
Xylene(s} 266 250 300 300 88,7 833! 63 75-125 20
Surrogate(s}
Trifluorotoluene 477 435 500 500 954 870 68-124
4-Bromofiucrobenzene-Fl | 425 379 500 500 85.0, 75.8 50-160
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 04566-4756
Telephone: {925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printad on: 11/21/2000 10:29 Page 5 of 6



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-+11-0249

Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

= 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (825) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: 2662 Fruitvale

Samples Reported

Sample |D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 Water 11/13/2000 11:30 1
MW-13 Water 11/13/2000 12:45 3
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49 Page 1 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Metals

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Sample 1D: MW-F4

Lab Sample i: 2000-11-0249-001

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvale
Extracted: 11/14/2000 10:47
Sampled: 11/13/2000 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/11/14-04.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 0.14 0.10 mg/L 1.00 11/14/2000 18:58

Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telaphone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC,

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Sclutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method: 3010A

Metals
Sample 1D; MW-13 Lab Sample I1D: 2000-11-0249-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/M13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvale
Extracted: 11/14/2000 10:47
Sampled: 11/13/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/11/14-04.15
Matrix: Water
AR RN

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 4.5 0.10 mg/L 1.00 11/14/2000 19:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49

Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technlcal Sclutlons, Inc

Atin.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/1114-04.15
MB: 2000/11/14-04.15-006 Date Extracted: 11/14/2000 10:47
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
fron ND .10 ma/L 11/14/2000 16:48

Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49

1220 Quarry Lana * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  6010B
Atin:  Jeff Hess Prep Method:  3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
{Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/11/14-04.15
LCS: 2000/11/14-04.15-007 Extracted: 11/14/2000 10:47 Analyzed 11/14/2000 16:53
LCSD: 2000/11/14-04.15-008 Extracted: 11/14/2000 10:47 Analyzed  11/14/2000 16:57

Compound Conc.  [mgl] | Exp.Conc. [mgiL] [Recovery (%IRPD| Gtrl. Limits [%] | Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCsD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS LCSD]
iron 4.90 4.98 5.00 5.00 98.0) 99.6| 1.8 80-120 20 l
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49 Page 5 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-11-0249

Environmenial Services (SDB)

Soluble Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc X 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111

Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627
Attn:  Jeff Hess Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998
Project #: 97-037.03 Project: 2662 Fruitvale

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F4 Water 11/13/2000 11:30 2
| MW-13 Water 11/13/2000 12:45 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 ¥ Facsimile: (925) 4841096
Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:48 Page 1 0of §




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metails

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-F4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-11-0249%-002 §
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvale \
Extracted: 11/15/2000 07:22
Sampled: 11/13/2000 11:30 QC-Batch: 2000/11/15-03.15
Matrix: Water
_Compound Result Rep.Limit l Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron ND 0.10 [ mg/L 1.00 11/15/2000 09:05
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1096
Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49 Page 2 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Ine
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample 1D: MW-13

Lab Sample iD: 2000-11-0249-004

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 11/13/2000 14:40
2662 Fruitvale
Extracted: 11/15/2000 07:22
Sampled: 11/13/2000 12:45 QC-Batch: 2000/11/15-03.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
fron 14 0.10 mg/L 1.00 11715/2000 09:10

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10986

Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49

Page 3 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Atin.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Test Method:
Prep Method:

6010B
3005A

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/11/15-03.15
MB: 20006/11/15-03.15-014 Date Extracted: 11/15/2000 07:22
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Iren ND 0.10 mg/L 11/15/2000 08:52
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1028
Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49 Page 4 of 5



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #; 2000-11-0249

To: Innovative Tochnlcal Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Test Method:
Prep Method:

60108
3005A

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/11/15-03.15

LCS: 2000/%1/16-03.15-015 Extracted: 11/15/2000 07:22 Analyzed  11/15/2000 08:56

L.CSD: 2000/11/15-03.15-018 Extracted: 11/15/2000 07:22 Analyzed  11/15/2000 09:01
Compound Conc. [mgiL] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery[%]RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%)] Flags

LCS L.CSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD | [%)] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 4.90 4.92 5.00 5.00 98.01 984 04 80-120 20
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimle: (926) 484-1086

Printed on: 11/20/2000 11:49 Page 5 of 5



leport# 1319-16

GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.
1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 572-0900

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Fax (209) 572-0916

Chromalab Project: 2000-11-0249 Date Redd:d H;%iﬁgg
220 Quarry Lane , Date Started:
leasanton CA 945664756 pyy Date Completed: 11/15/00
Date Sampled: 11/13/00
Time:
Sampler:
Sample ID LabID RL Method Analyte Results Units
I MW-F4 1311281 1.0  300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 13 mg/L
I MW-13 1311282 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) 1.1 mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 1.7 mg/L

TR b

<" Ramiro Salga

Chemist

f/p;{’v
o

Certification # 1157

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Report# L319-16

Chromalab

1220 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton CA  94566-4756
Analyte Batch # Method
Nitrate (NO3) 111485  300.0
Sulfate 111486  300.0

%«5‘%5 é-f«fﬁi,-ma/ %45/#( )

Ramiro Salgado
Chemist

QC REPORT

Certification # 1157

Phone (209) 572-0900

Fax (209) 572-0916

Dates Analyzed 11/14/00-11/15/00

MS % MSD % RPD
Recovery Recovery

92.8 93.6 0.9 ND
99.4 101.2 1.8 ND

Blank

Donna Keller
Laboratory Director

1



Chain of Custody 2000-11-0249-1

Date Shipped: 11/13/2000

From: | To: L—QD\Ci"uc
Chromalab, Inc. (CL) GeoAnalytical Labs

1220 Quarry Lane 1405 Kansas Avenue

Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Modesto, CA 95351

Project Manager: Surinder Sidhu Phone: (209) 572-0900

Phone: Ext: Fax: (209) 572-0916

Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact:  Ramiro Salgado

Email: ssidhu@chromalab.com Phone: (209) 572-0900

CL Submission#  2000-11-0249 Project# ~ 97-037.03

CLPO# Project Name: 2662 Fruitvale

Client Sample ID

Ol " sadipled” 1

Analysis - e s el .‘
MW-F4 | 001 | 111312000 11:30 Water 2NV AY
Subcoentract - Nitrate 300/352.1 11/20/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate SI DN {P ' 300/375.4 11/2042000 17:00
MW-13 003 | 11/13/2000 12:45 Water { 2WLE 2
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 11/20/2000 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 11/20/2000 17:00

PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS

RELINQUISHED BY: 1.| RELINQUISHED BY: JIRELINQUISHED BY:
( LA a A’ZL (WPt
Signature /7 Ti?r(e / Signature Time Signature Time
(L AACEVIA  1/19 Jo0
Printed’ Nwr Date / Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
Company Company Company
RECEIVED BY: R 1.JJRECEIVED BY: . |[RECEIVED BY:
N R
Signature 7 Time Signature Time Signature Time
Trory) prge 1 11Y
Printed Name Date Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
£ed)
Company Company Company

Page 1 of 1




11/08/2000 14:47 FAX

J— _lrnm'ilvalti:f
echnic
ITSI Solutions, Ing.

SELLER:

Chromalab, Inc

1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Attn:  SURINDER SIDHU
Ship lles or perform services:

PURCHASE ORDER
P9703700009

1001

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL
INVOICES, PACKING SLIPS, PACKAGES &

CORRESPONDENCE
BUYER:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.

2885 Mitchsli Drive, Suite 111
Wainut Cresk, CA 04598

Project # 07-037

( ONFIRMING ORDER { ) CHANGE ORDER ( ) TAXABLE (H’Nf)N/-TAXABLE
( )R-150 Equipment Inspection Report

{ ) Davis-Bacon Mininmum Wage/Weekly Certified Payroll

PLEASE ENTER QUR OR AND FURNISH GOODS OR SERVICE SPECIFIED BELOW IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TERMS OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER INCLUDING THOSE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO

ITEM QTY UM DESCRIPTION/FRODUCT NUMBER UNIT PRICE
1 2EACH TPHg AND BTEX BY EFA METHQD 8015/8020 80.00
2 2EACH TOTAL IRON 22.50
3 2EACH SOLUBLE IRON 22.50
4 2EACH NITRATES 21.00
5 2EACH SULFATES 21,00
6 2EACH FILTRATION FOR IRON, IF REQUESTED BY ITS| WHEN SAMPLES ARE 10.00
DELIVERED TO CHROMOLAB
Total

November 8, 2000 2:48 pm

TOTAL
120.00
45.00
45.00
42.00
42.00
20.00

SAMPLE CONTAINERS TO BE DELIVERED TO TSI BY FRIDAY 11/10/00 BEFORE 4:00 P.M. AT

2855 MITCHELL DRIVE, SUITE 111

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94568

TSI PERSONNEL WILL DELIVER SAMPLES TO CHROMOLAB ON MONDAY NOVEMBER 13, 2000,

Dat Mﬁﬂ ||.':£|ge§sb =2

Post-{t* Fax Note 7671
‘ . '
To [ 7 e, . 4
Co./Dapt, it é Z

Phone #

From(/,-z g @ A |

el JET

Phone #

N P 00k

Fax #

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS: Send an criginal and
one copy of invoice to the address below,
marked "ATTN: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE"

2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111,
Wainut Creek, CA 94598

ACCEP QF THIS ORDER IS EXPRESSLY

LiMI

(925} 256- 8998 fax

www.itsi.com



LLz7UY/2ZUUY 14147 'AA

g 002

Page 2 of I'TSI Purchase Order

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC. (ITSI)
TERMS AND CONDITIONS

ACCEPTANCE: This order expressly limits acceptance to the
terms and conditions stated herein, Any purported acceptance
containing additional or different terms shall not operats as
acceptance of this order, Seller’s shipment of maleriel in
response (o this order shall constitute accgptance on the terms
and copditions set oul herein, notwithstanding any additionai or
different terms contained on any form submitted by Seller,
Each order may be accepted by return mail confirmiag price ,
quantity and delivery dates. Delivery of materiat shall be made
when stated and failure to attempt timely delivery, unless
excused by TSI entitles it to reject a late delivery. ITSI may
cancel this order at any ime and for any reason prior to
delivery of the materie] by Seller. ITSD's liabilities, if any, to
Seller for such cancellation shall be mutually egreed upon.

PRICE: This order shall not be filled at prices higher than
speeified hereln, If no price is specified, the materiels shall be
billed st the price last guoted by Seller, or paid by Buyer to
Seller, or at the prevailing market price, whichever is lower.

LIENS: Seller shell hold 1TS! harmless from liens which are
maude or asserted by anyone against TSI for materiels supplied
and delivered o the premises of ITSI or any other location
designated by 1TSI

MODIFICATION: Modification, rescission or amendment of
this order or the contract of sale resalting from its acceptance
shall be ineffective unless approved in writing by an authorized
representative of the Purchasing Depantment of [TSL

INSPECTION: All materel is subject to 1TSI's acceptance
within a reasonable time not withstanding any prior payment,
Materel rejected will be beld at Seller’s risk and expense and
may be returned and charged back to seller, including all
transportation and handling cost. No substitutions or
replacement shall be mude unless so authorized by 1TS1

CHARGES: Seller shall box, crate or package us necessary for
shipment without chargs unless otherwise specified on this
order,

WARRANTIES: Seller represents and warrants

A. That no arlicle supplied hereunder and packaging and
labeling thereof is in violation of any Federal, state or other
laws.

B. That no article supplied hereunder is produced in violation
of the Fair Lobor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, and that
the prices do not violate any provision of the Robinson-Patman
Act.

C. That the goods under this order do not infringe the claim of
any United States Patent, but Seller does not warrant against
infringement by renson of the use thereof in combination with
other materiel,

D. That al] goods fumished pursnant to this order are free from
defects and are of merchantable quality and are in accordance
with the Buyer’s specifications. Seller agrees to defend,
indemnify and hold harmiess the Buyer against all Hability costs,
expenses, damages and judgments occasioned by or resulting
from any breach of any of the warranties set out above,

E. That any equipment shown on the face of this order meets
and complies with The Occupational Safety and Health Act
regulations.

ASSIGNMENT; Seller shall not in any manner, delegate its
duty of performance, a subcontrct, license or assign its fights
or obligations under this order without the prior written conseni
of the Buyer,

GOVERNING LAW: This order and any agreement of sale
resulting from its acceptance shall be govemed by and
construed according to the law of the State of California.

PATENTS: If by reason of selling or using the anticle forpished
hereunder 1TS1 or a customer is sued or threatened with suit for
alleged infringernent of patent clairns covering the article
funished in the form furnished the Seller shall at its own
expense, defend such suit and indemaify ITSI and the
customers against all Joss and expense incurred in connection
with such suit or thrcatened suit including judgrents, decrees,
court costs, and atforney™s fees,

In the event said article is in such suit held to constitute 2 patent
infringement and its use is enjoined or Yimited in ay manner
Seller shall at its own expense and at the sole option of 1TS]
either (a) procure for ITSI or (b) replace seme with a non-.
infringing article .g:aﬁsfactoﬂg to ITST or (¢) modify such se it
becomes non-infringing or {d) remove such and refund the
purchase price and any other costs incurred by ITSI or its
customers from the fustillation or removal thereof.

BNDEMNITY: Seller agrees to defend indernnify and hold
ITS] whotly harmless from any and all Liability to all persons
because of bodily injusies (including death) andfor damage to
all property arising directly or indirectly from the perfortaance
(1)'; Stl;is order except where caused by the sole negligence of -

FORCE MAJEURE: ITSI may delay delivery and/or
acceptance occasioned by causes beyond its control.

ITSI FURNISHED PROPERTY: All drawings, specifications
materiel and other property (herein called “I'TSI Data™)

- disctosed by ITST te Seller for vse in connection with this order

shiall remain the propenty of ITSL. Because ITST Data involves
confidential information of ITSI seller shall use the same only
for the purpose of fulfilling this otder and shall not disclose,
transfer or reproduce same to anyone without the prior written
consent of I'TSL. Al such ITSI Data (if in tangible form) shall
be returned to TS} upon request or upon completion of this
order.

INSTRUCTIONS
PACKING SLIPS AND PACKAGE MARKINGS: Show quantity, our purchase order number, your company name; pur Blle apd
description ot contents. On shipments of chemicals also show numbes of contaivers in each lot.

INVOICES: Must show our purchese order avmber, Jist of materiel or services delivered and net weights. Invoices improperly
rendered may be retumed for correction without loss of discount. Cash discount will be computed from date of invoice,

BILL OF LADING: Show our purchase order number, net weights and nimber of containers, If transportation is F.O.B. origin and
transportation charges are for our account, ship at value which will produce Jowest transportation cost, unless otherwise specified

on the order.

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC., PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
2855 MITCHELL DRIVE, Suite 111, WALNUT CREEK, CA., 94598
(925) 256-8898 x118
FAX (925) 256-8998



S—— ll!llllllﬂmﬂ itchell Drive, Suite
St oo s 20001/ =024 CHAIN.OF-CUSTODY
Solutions, INg. (925) 256-8598 (Tet), (925) 256-8998 (Fax)

PROJECT NAME:- A G 2 BTV TT VAIE LABORATORY NAME: CAALOPIAL AB_ TNC DATE: ////3/80
PROJECTNUMBER: 7 7~ 03 7. 03 ADDRESS /4R 777 WE_ L Regsanton pace:_/_oi _[/_
SITE LOCATION: AR LA &4 conTaCTHONE No. & 25D Y/ B /519
ANALYSIS
@ ! i 'i
51, \ |
2| g 3) '
o = $ ol K] ;
T 5 < % 1 N i i og
o = o > i o,
. £ o z = = L) | A o
& o] 5 o < = ~ =
- =] pu &) = = & Q{ﬁ ~ w = :
ia] o o & 1w o la 2z
2 215123181328 |RIR B%\ 8l SPECIAL £2
3 SIS |E|2|Z |5 |E n INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 25
M- F4 ik 70| & XIx{Xixlx
- £ ahol2YS | & XX AX T X
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTAL TESTS
SAMPLED BY:_#5 ¥ CC_ SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS:
SIGNATURE;
RELINQUISHEDEY:, C’? é / <, RELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
(_)éir % i -’ _;5, ¢
Printed N“y Signature £ Prinied Name Signature Printed Name Signature
Company Date and Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
?
Y
RECEIVED BY: 7
RECEIVED BY- REEEIVED BY:
N : _ {/{?/2‘?, /%gvfx 7 j/"
Printed Nume Signature Printed Name Signature . / Printed IY; e Signature i
- T - . "
N LREUA /4D
SEND RESULTS TO: 7




C H RO M ALAB y I N C . Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB) Date: January 3, 2001

RECEIVED
JAN = 8 2001

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
2855 Mitche!l Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Aitn.: Mr. Jeff Hess

Project: 97-037.03
2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Dear Jeff,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Friday December 22, 2000
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after February 5, 2001
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to vou.

If you have any gquestions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: ssidhu@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

gw, e Srtellay,

Surinder Sidhu
1220 Quairy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
CA DHS ELAP#1086
Printed on; 01/03/2001 0643 Page 1 of 1



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmeantal Services {SDB)

Submission #; 2000-1 2-0450

Gas/BTEX

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project # 97-037.03

&g 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F2 Water 12/22/2000 12:10 1
MW-F4 Water 12/22/2000 17:25 2
MW-F5 Water 12{22/2000 15:55 3
MW-F6 Water 12/22/2000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water 12/22/2000 16:50 5
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (926) 484-1098
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 1 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Test Method: 8020

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
8015M
Alin.. Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  MW-F2 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-001 r
Project: 97-037.03 Received:; 12/22{2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue r
Extracted: 12/29/2000 17:36
Sampled: 12/22/2000 12:10 QC-Batch: 2000/12/29-01.05 F
Matrix: Water
-~ A
Compound Result TRep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 1.00 12/29/2000 17.36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 17:36
Teluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12129/2000 17368
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 17:36
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 17:36
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoiugne 86.7 58-124 % 1.00 12/29/2000 17:36
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 74.3 50-150 % 1.00 12/29/2000 17:36

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

Page 2 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technlical Solutions, Inc

Attn,: Jeff Hess

Gas/BTEX

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Sample 1D: MW-F4

Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0450-002

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 01/02/2001 13:47

Sampled: 12/22/2000 17:25 QC-Batch: 2001/01/02-01.01

Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline 4700 250 ug/i 5.00 01/02/2001 13:47
Benzene 54 2.5 ug/l. 5.00 01/02/2001 13:47
Toluene 8.6 25 ug/L 5.00 01/02/2001 13:47
Ethyl benzene 850 2.5 ugil. 5.00 01/02/2001 13:47
Xylane(s) 340 25 ugf/L 5.00 01/02/2001 13:47
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 97.9 58-124 % 1.00 01/02/2001 13:47
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.3 50-150 % 1.00 01/02/2001 13:47

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

Page 3 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID: MW-F5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/28/2900 16:40
Sampled: 12/22/2000 15:55 QC-Batch: 2000/12/28-01.01
Matrix: Water
Compound Resuilt Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 12/28/2000 16:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/t. 1.00 12/28/2000 16:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/h. 1.00 12/28/2000 16:40
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/28/2000 16:40
Xylene(s} ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1242812000 16:40
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 91.8 58-124 % 1.00 1212872000 16:40
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 90.4 50-150 % 1.00 12/28/2000 16:40
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 4 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID; MW-F6 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-004
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18;35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/29/2000 19:45
Sampled: 12/22/2000 14:45 QC-Batch: 2000/12/29-01.05
Matrix; Water
.
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 80.5 58-124 % 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 73.6 50-150 % 1.00 12/29/2000 19:45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {825) 484-1919 * Facsimite; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

Page 5 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Test Method: 8020

B8015M
Atin.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX
Sample ID:  MW-13 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-005
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 01/02/2001 14:20
Sampled: 12/22/2000 16:50 QC-Batch: 2001/61/02-01.01
Matrix: Water
AR

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 9200 250 ug/L 5.00 01/02/2001 14:20
Benzene 270 2.5 ug/lL. 5.00 01/02/2001 14:20
Toluene 33 25 ug/L 5.00 01/02/2001 14:20
Ethyl benzene 530 2.5 ug/L 5.00 01/02/2001 14:20
Xylene(s) 120 25 ug/L 5.00 01/02/2001 14:20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 102.9 50-150 % 1.00 01/02/2001 1420
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 95.5 50-150 % 1.00 01/02/2001 14:20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

Page 6 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Atin.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8015M
8020
5030

Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/12/28-01.01
MB: 2000/12/28-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 12/28/2000 09:04

Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 12/28/2000 09:04
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/28/2000 09:04
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/28/2000 09:04

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/28/2000 09:04
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/28/2000 09:04
Surrogate(s)

Trifluorctoluene 78.0 58-124 % 12/28/2000 09:04
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 70.2 50-150 % 12/28/2000 09:04

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 24566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1818 * Facsimile: (925) 464-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 7 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn.: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/12/29-01.05
MB: 2000/12/29-01.05-003 Date Exfracted: 12/29/2000 06:06
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/29/2000 06:06
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/29/2000 06:06
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l. 12/29/2000 06:06
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 1272212000 06:06
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/29/2000 06:06
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 117.6 58-124 ug/L 12/29/2000 06:06
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 78.6 50-150 ugfL 1212912000 06:06
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {825} 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 8 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess
Batch QC Report

Test Method:

Prep Method:

8015M
8020
5030

Gas/BTEX

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2001/01/02-01.01

MB: 2001/01/02-01.01-008 Date Extracted: 01/02/2001 12:34
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 01/02/2001 12:34
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/02/2001 12:34
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/02/2001 12:34
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 01/02/2001 12:34
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 01/02/2001 12:34
Surrogate(s)
Triflucrotoluene 102.8 58-124 % 01/02/2001 12:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 96.4 50-150 % 01/02/2001 12:34

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

Page 9 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method:  8015M
8020
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/28-01.01

LCS: 2000/12/28-01.01-002 Extracted: 12/28/2000 06:51 Analyzed  12/28/2000 06:51
LCSD: 2000/12/28-01.01-003 Extracted: 12/28/2000 07:24 Analyzed  12/28/2000 07:24
E:)mpound Cone. fugll] | Exp.Conc. [uglh] |Recovery [%] RPD| Ctri. Limits [%) i Flags —l
LCS LCSb LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 538 542 500 500 107.6| 108.4) 0.7 | 75-125 20
Benzene 99.2 91.8 100.0 100.¢ 99.2] 9.8} 7.7 77-123 20
Tolueng 88.2 81.6 100.0 100.0 88.2| 815 7.9 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 83.5 85.8 100.0 100.0 93.5| 858 88 70-130 20
Xylena(s) 281 250 300 200 93.7| 86.3) 8.2 | 75126 | 20
Surrogate(s})
Trifluorotolueng 463 430 500 500 92.6| 86.0 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F1 | 375 405 500 500 750 81.0 50-150

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 10 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8020
Atth:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/29-01.05

LCS: 2000/12/29-01.05-004 Extracted: 12/29/2000 06:39 Analyzed  12/20/2000 06:39
LCSD:  2000/12/25-01,05-005 Extracted: 12/29/2000 G7:11 Analyzed  12/29/2000 07:11

Compound Conc.  [ugh] | Exp.Conc. [ugl] |Recovery[%} RPD] Ctr. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCSJ LCSD !LCSJLCSD [%) |Recovery |RPD | LCS JLCSD
104.0| 66
99.3| 56
98.3( 5.7
95.71 4.1

Benzene 110 104 100.0 1000 {1100
Toluene 105 99.3 100.0 100.0 105.0
Ethyl benzene 102 96.3 100.0 100.0 1020
Xylane(s) 299 287 300 360 85.7

Surrogate(s)
Trifluorololuene 570 515 500 500
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 11 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Laboratory Controi Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/29-01.05

LCS: 2000/12/29-01.05-006 Extracted: 12/28/2000 07:43 Analyzed  12/29/2000 07:43
LCSD: 2000/12/29-01.06-007 Extracted: 12/29/2000 08:15 Analyzed  12/29/2000 08:15

Compound Conc. [ugiL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/lL] |Recovery[%]RPD| Ctl. Limits [%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS [LCSD
Gasoline 478 495 500 500 956 99.0) 35 75-125 20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofivorobenzene-Fl | 397 410 800 500 TEEI 82.0 §0-150

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Panted on; 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 12 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc

Attn: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Mathod:  8015M

8020

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX
f;boratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2001/01/02-01.01
LCS: 2001/01/02-01.01-D09 Extracted: 01/02/2001 10:23 Analyzed 01/02/2001 10:23
LCSD: 200%/01/02-01.01-010 Extracted: 01/02/2001 10:56 Analyzed (01/02/2001 10:56
Compound Cong. fugll] | Exp.Conc. [ugll] |Recovery[%] RPD [ Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
Lcs LCsD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD! (%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS {LCSD
Gasoline 453 541 500 500 926 108.2] 15.5 | 75-125 20
Benzene 93.0 87.6 100.0 100.0 93.0| 87.6| 6.0 77-123 20
Toluene 83.3 78.5 100.0 100.0 83.3| 78.5( 5.9 78-122 20
Ethyl benzene 22.5 85,5 100.0 100.0 92.6) 855) 79 70-130 20
Xylene(s) 270 253 300 300 90.0| 843| 65 | 75125 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluorotoluene 440 406 500 500 88.0f 81.2 58-124
4-Bromofluorobenzene-F! | 391 441 500 500 782| 88.2 50-150

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43

1220 Quarry Lane * Fleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 13 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB})

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 8015M
8020
Attn,: Jeff Hess Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/28-01.01
Sample ID: MW-Fb Lab Sample 1D: 2000-12-0450-003
MS; 2000/12/28-01.01-004 Extracted: 12/28/2000 17:12 Analyzed: 12/28/2000 17:12 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2000/12/28-01.01-005Extracted: 12/28/2000 17:45 Analyzed: 12/28/2000 17:45 Dilution: 1.0
Compound Conc. fug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/l] [Recovery [%TRPD Ctrl. Limits [%] Flagsgi
MS MSD Sample Ms MSD MS | MSD| [%] |Recoveryl RPDi MS | MSD
Gasoline 501 390 ND 500 500 100.2] 78.0] 249 | 654135 | 20 rpd
Benzene 99.4 95.9 ND 100.0 100.0 99.4| 959 3.6 | 65135 | 20
Toluene 88.2 85.1 ND 100.0 100.0 88.2| 851| 36 | 654135 | 20
Ethyl benzene 94.3 80.6 ND 100.0 100.0 943 906 4.0 | 65135 | 20
Xylene(s) 274 266 MND 300 300 91.3| 887 2.9 | 65135 | 20
Surrogate(s)
Trifluoroteluene 462 455 500 500 924 910 58-124
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-H 304 318 N 500 500 78.8| 63.6 50-150 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimife: (025) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:43 Page 14 of 14



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmenta! Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Metals

innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

& 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998
Project: 2662 Fruitvale Avenus

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix Date Sampied Lab#
MW-F2 Water 12/22{2000 12:10 1
MW-F4 Water 12/22/2000 17:25 2
MW-F5 Water 12/22/2000 15:55 3
MW-F6 Water 12/22/2000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water 12/22/2000 16:50 5
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42 Page 1 0f 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Sample ID: MW-F2 Lab Sample !D: 2000-12-0450-001
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32
Sampled: 12/22/2000 12:10 QC-Batch: 2000/12/27-03.15
Matrix: Water i
S ——
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
iron ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/27/2000 16:52

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06.42

Page 2 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Sofutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Sample ID: MW.F4 Lab Sample I1D: 2000-12-0450-002
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32
Sampled: 12/22/2000 17:25 QC-Batch: 2000/12/27-03.15
Matrix: Water
oo O
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Bitution Analyzed Flag
Iron 0.32 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/27/2000 17:05

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services {(SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Altn.: Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method: 3010A

Metals
Sample ID: MW-F5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 1212212000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32
Sampled: 1212212000 15:55 QC-Batch: 2000/12/27-03.15
Matrix: Water
[ Compound |Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Fiag
] Iron ] ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/27/2000 17:10

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed om: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 4 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess
Metals

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3010A

Sample ID: MW-Fé&

Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-004

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 122712000 10:32
Sampled: 12/22/2000 14:45 QC-Batch; 2000/12/27-03.15
Matrix: Water
FEompound Result Rep.Limit Units l Gilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 0.29 0.10 mgll | 1.00  [12/27/2000 17:14)

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94666-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 5 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.:  Jeff Hess

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metais
Sample 1D; MwW-13 Lab Sample D: 2000-12-0450-005
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted:; 12/27/2000 10:32
Sampled: 12/22/2000 16:50 QC-Batch: 2000/12/27-03.15
Matrix: Water
_
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution FAnalyzed Flag
Iran 6.7 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/27/2000 17:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 6 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3010A

Metals
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 2000/12/27-03.15
MB: 2000/12/27-03.15-005 Date Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32
Compaund Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Iron ND .10 mg/L 12/27/2000 16:38

Printed on: 81/03/2001 06:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

Page 7 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Innovative Technical Sofutions, Inc Test Method: 6010B
Altn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: 3010A
Batch QC Report
Metals
Laboratory Control Spike {LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/27-03.15

LCS: 2000/12/27-03.15-006 Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32 Analyzed  12/27/2000 16:43
LCSD:  2000/12/27-03.15-007 Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32 Analyzed 12/27/2000 16:47

Compound Canc. [mgiL) | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery[%] RPD| Ctrl. Limits {%] Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCS|LCSD| [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 5.26 5.14 5.00 5.00 105.2| 102.8| 2.3 80-120 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42 Page 8of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To:  Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess
Batch QC Report

Metals

Test Methad: 606108
Prep Method: 3010A

Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water
Sample ID: MW-F2

MS: 2000/12/27-03.15-009 Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32 Analyzed: 12/27/2000 16:56 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  2000/12/27-03.15-010Extracted: 12/27/2000 10:32 Analyzed; 12/27/2000 17:01 Dilution: 1.0

QC Batch # 2000/12/27-03.15
Lab Sample 1D; 2000-12-0450-001

Compound Cong. [ mgiL ] Exp.Conc. [mg/L} [Recovery [%] RPD | Ctri. Limits [%] Flags
MS MSD Sample Ms MSD MS | MSD| [%] |Recovery| RPD| MS | MSD
Iron 5.75 5.16 ND 5.00 5.00 115,01 103.2| 10.8 | 75-125 | 20

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 9 of 9



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB})

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Soluble Metals

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Attn:  Jeff Hess
Project #: 97-037.03

9 2855 Mitchell Drive, Suite 111
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1627

Phone: (925) 256-8898 Fax: (925) 256-8998

Project: 2662 Fruitvale Avenhue

Samples Reported

Sample iD Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
MW-F2 Water 1212212000 12:10 1
MW-F4 Water 12/22/2000 17:25 2
MW-F5 Water 12/22/2000 16:55 3
MW-F6 Water 12/22/2000 14:45 4
MW-13 Water 12/22/2000 16:50 5
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42 ‘ Page 1 of 8



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000.12-0450

To: Innovative Technlcal Solutions, Inc

Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID:  MW-F2 Lab Sampie ID: 2000-12-0450-001
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvaie Avenue
Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:05
Sampled: 12/22/2000 12:10 QC-Batch: 2000/12/26-04.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
fron ND 0.10 mg/L. 1.00 12/26/2000 16:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimlle: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: G1/03/200G1 (6:42

Page 2 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-F4 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12-0450-002
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:05

Sampled: 1212212000 17:25 QC-Batch: 2000/12/26-04.15

Matrix: Water j
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 0.17 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/26/2000 16:31

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096
Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42 Page 3 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Atin.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-F5 Lab Sample ID: 2000-12.0450-003
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 1212272000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:06
Sampled: 12/22/2000 15:55 QC-Batch: 2000/12/26-04.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron |ND 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/26/2000 16:36 N

1220 Quarry Lanae * Plgasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (926} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 4 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc
Aftn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID: MW-F6 Lab Sample iD: 2000-12-0450-004
Project: 97-037.03 Received: 122272000 18:35
2662 Fruitvaie Avenue
Extracted:; 12/26/2000 11:05
Sampled: 12/22/2000 14:45 QC-Batch: 2000/12/26-04.15
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
fron 0.15 0.10 mg/L 1.00 12/26/2000 16:40

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 01/03/2001 0642

5

Page 5 of 8



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: Innovative Technical Solutions, inc
Attn.: Jeff Hess

Soluble Metals

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample 1D: Mw-13

Lab Sampie 1D: 2000-12-0450-005

Project: 97-037.03 Received: 12/22/2000 18:35
2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:06
Sampled: 12422/2000 16:50 QC-Batch: 2000/12/26-04.15
Matrix: Water
N
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Iron 6.7 0.10 mg/fL 1.00 12/26/2000 16:45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1086

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

Page 6 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 2000-12-0450

To: innovative Technical Solutions, Inc

Atin.:  Jeff Hess

Batch QC Report
Soluble Metals

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

—“Method Blank

Water QC Batch # 2000/12/26-04.15
MB: 2000/12/26-04.15-086 Date Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:05
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag T
Iron ND 0.10 mg/ll | 12/26/2000 15:09 |

Printed on: 01/03/2001 06:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006

Page 7 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 2000-12-0450

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc Test Method: 6010B
Attn:  Jeff Hess Prep Method: - 3005A
Batch QC Report

Soluble Metals

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 2000/12/26-04.15

LCs: 2000/12/26-04.15-087  Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:05 Analyzed  12/26/2000 15:14
LCSD: 2000/12/26-04.15-088 Extracted: 12/26/2000 11:05 Analyzed 12/26/2000 15:18

Compound Conc. [mg/L] | Exp.Conc. [mg/L] |Recovery[%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCs LCSD | LCS|LCSD| {%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Iron 5,08 5.06 5,00 5.00 101.8] 101.2{ 04 80-120 20 L

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1910 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printad on: 01/03/2001 06:42 Page 8 of 8



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

l 1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351 Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916
Report# L361-04 QC REPORT
Chromalab Dates Analyzed 12/27/00-12/28/00
220 Quarry Lane
leasanton CA  94566-4756
% Duplicate RFD Blank
l'alyte Batch # Method Recavery %
itrate (NO3) 113126  300.0 94.7 95.0 0.4 ND
fate 112128  300.0 100.0 98.0 2.0 ND

%&/ﬁ/ﬂ%{fﬁ‘ . _—ym%//%
& Ramiro Salgad Donna Keller
Chemist Certification # 1157 Laboratory Director



GeoAnalytical Laboratories, Inc.

1405 Kansas Avenue Modesto, CA 95351

Phone (209) 572-0900  Fax (209) 572-0916

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Report# L361-04 Date: 12/28/00
Chromalab Project: 2000-12-0450 Date Rec'd: i%; %g 5 83
1220 Quarry Lane Date Started:
Pleasanton CA 94566-4756 poys Date Completed: 12/28/00
Date Sampled:  12/22/00
Time:
Sampler:
Sample ID LabID RL Method Analyte Results Units
MW-F2 1312846 1.0  300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND  mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 9.9 mg/L
MW-F4 L312847 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) ND mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 11 mg/L
MW-F5 1.312848 1.0  300.0 Nitrate (NO3) 23 mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 56 mg/L
MW-Fo6 L312849 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) 1.1 mg/1.,
1.0 300.0 Sulfate 61  mg/L
MW-13 1312850 1.0 300.0 Nitrate (NO3) 1.0 mg/L
1.0 300.0 Sulfate ND  mg/L

A
"Ramiro Salga

Chemist

Certification # 1157

i

Donna Keller

Laboratory Director



Chain of Custody 2000-12-0450-1

Date Shipped: 12/26/2000

From: To:

Chromalab, inc. (CL) : y IS L 3 (0 l —_— O L-’l
1220 Quarry Lane 1405 Kansas . e

Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756 Modesto, CA 95351

Project Manager: Surinder Sidhu Phone: (209} 572-0800

Phone: Ext: Fax: (209) 572-0916

Fax: (925) 484-1096 Contact: Ramiro Salgado

Email: ssidhu@chromalab.com Phone: (209) 572-0900

CL Submission#:  2000-12-0450 Project#: ~ 97-037.03

D

CLPO# Project Name: 2662 Fruitvale Avenue
Client Sampie 1D atn;
Analysis I b tf : Dl
MW-F2 ( 2/ | 001 | 12/22/2000 12:10 Water L3312 840
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 0110212001 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate o 300/375.4 01/02/2001 17:00
MW-F4 =) 002 | 12/22/2000 17:25 Water L2128
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 01/02/2001 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 01/02/2001 17:00
MW-F5 2/ 003 | 12/22/2000 15:55 Water L2299 ¢
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 0170212004 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 01/02/2001 17:00
MW-F6 =/ 004 | 12/22/2000 14:45 Water L3212 49
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/352.1 01102/2001 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate o 300/375.4 01/02/2001 17:00
MW-13 Cz 005 | 12/22/2000 16:50 Water L2z esp
Subcontract - Nitrate 300/3562.1 01/02/2001 17:00
Subcontract - Sulfate 300/375.4 01/02/2001 17:00
PLEASE INCLUDE QC WITH FAXED AND HARD-COPY RESULTS
1.[RELINQUISHED BY: 2. [RELINQUISHED BY: 3.
C e i Signature Time Signature Time
%wc@/ blojor) g
Printnge { QL Tzﬂe T Printed Name Date Printed Name Date
FEEC oL
Company - Company Company
RECEIVED BY: 1.|RECEIVED BY; 2. |[RECEIVED BY: 3.
Crq W~ /1320
Signdture { Time Signature Time Signature Time
(Ret petrg? 12}z, fers |
Printed Name Daté 7 Printed Name Date Printed Name Date

Company

Company

Company

Page 1 of 1




5574
‘r'é'é‘.'.‘.'.‘%‘.:‘:f ottt Catoain 34612 m = ’ Z - 04 5—0 CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY

. Solutions, Ing. (510) 286-2888 (Tel), (510) 286-8889 (Fax)
PROJECT NAME: 2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE LABORATORY NAME: CHROMALAB, INC. DATE. [z:Zz %’go
PROJECT NUMBER: 97-037 03 ADDRESS- 1220 QUARRY LANE, PLEA pacE_f ot df
SITE LOCATION: 2662 FRUITVALE AVENUE, QAKLAND, CA CONTACT/PHONE NO.: D 434191
ANALYSIS
BN : g N S N R S B
‘ NETIER DR A
Z @ S 33 . . .
\s. g | B T8 21 indl | |
Y AERE NONELIN S [ |
| 3 S E | E|E|™2yaLi8E | | | 2y
a o 5 g s 2 | xq 9 EJ Viz ] ' | Z 9
3 = o i e g & e i | l 25
= 3 o o] g % N o : [ ; z
= = o = = = o @' E | 2 B J | | =z
5 S Bl g |2 (E | B8 gzl El I g2
% % = E z 2 3 g JBEl&18 a1 | SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS 1 £ 5
MW-F2 _Jff_mg'égé_o‘ izie | & | iz xix x| x x| | 1 - &
MW-F4 Mg {725 X | X \ x ; b e
i —
MW-F5 |¥20 1555 x [ x . x x| x | £
MW-E6 P 1445 x|x | x| x|« ‘ &
wss  __|2/5 [Ny 1BHO| N v xixlx|xs f [ &
1 | T
s M;A_J[‘ R A N . R
. | | I i | ' { i
— A+ttt ——
e — ~ | ; P S IR DU MR N R N
| | | | ! ' ! ! | —‘
T - - I~ — | | ! i I \ ; T e A
] N I S A A R O |
+ I | |
elf- || |
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS TOTALTESTS | 5 25 | | 5 | 1; b l T
SAMPLED BY: sl ;44 (X4 j SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS/COMMENTS- Please provide sample restlts to Jeff Hess (jhess@itsi.com) at (925) 256-8898 x104 s
SIGNATURE: =470
RELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: RELINQUISHED BY:
Prigted Name Signature Printed Name Signature Printed Name Signature
T/ izlezfedP 1835 :
Compagy /f)atc 2hd Time Company Date and Time Company Diate and Time
RECEIVED BY: D+ HA RE0&EToD /&&MM / RECEIVED BY. RECEIVED BY:
Printed Name Signature Frinted Name Signature Printed Name Signature
Chisonatite % 22000 C /8BS
Company Date and Time Company Date and Time Company Date and Time
SEND RESULTS TO: MM&Q ] A i

Il . bl EE R I B BN BE B B DR B BE B ER B EE
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Checxlrst compleTec O A)LM’L /Wﬁw /‘3'2-%90 Reviswen i
Sigznatur 7, Déz= Znztzzl/Dazls
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Shipping conTainer cocler Lo goos SoOnNAitiont ves o ic Present
Not
Zustody Seals intaIt On Snipping centainer/oocler’ Yes Nc Presens o~
Net
Custody seals inract on sample bottles? Yeg MNC Tresent
Chein of custoay present? Yes = HNo
Thain of custody signed wren rel:inguished and ves . No
Zheln oI Sustooy ACTeSSs WLTIL Samsle Lapels’t T28 L N¢
Sampies .n proger conuaineribottle? Tzs w  fe
Szmplie containers intact? ves <7 iNo
Sufficaent semplie volume for indicated test? ces -7 Nc

Water - VOL vaizls ~ave zerc neazsgpace?
{iazer - pH acceptable upon receipt? O ves [ uc O Checkez oy Voa chemist

] pH adjusted- Preservative usec:
O zwne, O scy O #.sc, O nzos O zn0Ac Lot#is

Any No and/or NA {(not applicable) response must be detarled in the comments section below.
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